lnventory Worksheet

FD-503 (2-18-77)

File not 24~ 3956/

ATTACHMENT D

e Vit RIGHTS Drmm/\)/ DoT  RercRRALS

5773

Date:

{month/year)

Description

No. of Pages

Exemptions used or, to whom referred

Serial Date {Type of communication, to, from) Actual | Released {Identify statute if (b)(3) cited)
Mmemo FROM ARG, Corvie P/sm:j {
[7LL WY 4/10/e8 | Div. 1o DiRe eToR 313 b70.
| |
i |
(-474(/(0‘”) L3 Ju8 | pprer 1o TpexsooviLLE / : /| 67
DOT Routinde Se b ¢ Lerrek !
/823 ‘///[//’3 From  Poivare. Corizen) - :{ A b 70
4 LETTER 1O AG FROM) |
/534 |4/2/e3| privare e)rizen AL Al b7C
LETTER TO AB  FROM E
/IRT7 ’/,/Ao’/éﬁ pavare Cirized)! 313 | 670
LeTreER 70 A6 FROM | ;
/96l |4/2/68 | PriveTs Crrrzen A Al b7C |
LETTENR Y0 A6 FROM {
1379 |4 fi9| PriverE Cirizen BWANL
oy LeETTER 7O /16 FROM !
@ /97 ////o’/éf pPrivate Corrrzen / : / 7¢
LETTER TO A6 FROM LomAX E
13T 14113 /6§ Pose A00_TRipusse. 313 | — _
Twrervhdt Memeo }
2/09 \wpalig 0| 0| -
LETTER FRom vHE DIRECTOR !
R/OG ) 1 fas /3| TO THE AG. | AL A| T
LETTER 0 THE AG FROM !
SSTA_|4fay/65) privere Crriesw. /| 7

FBi/bod



Inventory Worksheet

FD-503 (2-18-77)

File No: 4/‘/’5537@/

Re: 0;/# f"?/egﬁj:%/jaa’ /?EFERR/‘}LJ

Prse L

58

Date:

1)
‘x
4

(month/year)

1

Deascription

No. of Pagea

Exemptions uased or, to whom referred

ey e S G R A T S 8 S ST R gy s T T T e

Serial Date (Type of communication, to, from) Actual ',Releaned (Identify statute if (b)(3) cited)
LETTER FROM Exgc. Ass' T g
2578 l/'é,?g,/yy TOTWE RG 7D 77#5% IRELTOR 3 | 3 —
k |
i |
807 _|6576/69 | Thcrsor) ARTEL 6 6| b7C
0 : LETrefe FRoM -/?HC-,/CK’D, ro !
LS50~ @//049 D/RECTOR 3 aog,;zo -
LETTER 70 A6 FrOm |
4837 |¢/9/e9 | Privere Crrizen. /L 2l
LETTER Erom RRE[ERD ;'
J‘/?’/@u} 9/23 /58| o DireCTOR i 70 7 -
AIRTEL 7D ﬂ?gp;pﬂ/ﬁ; ) JAckson) : _
5197 (o 9ot i3 A A
? |
MENPHIS AIRTEL !
535 )5/ 3 53 57D
- Do~ memo — | |
\5'77 9 /o’{//\’l’/'” nr v DIRECTOR A 5 oAl =
LETTER FROM AAG JeRD |
F90Y |a241/71| 1T DiRECTOR | /19117 670
|BLOLL" LieTTER . 20m ARG JERD l
- _ i / | / —
$20Y |3/30/7,] To D/RA:CT*OR ;
LETTER FROM ARG /CRD !
IR\ A/ 10 DirecoR ¢ 6| —
meme yo AG FRom) | B
(01 3R |6 /30/74 | 313

ARG [ LARD )

FBRi/DOJ



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT “EPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

~ “Memoranaum

TO ¢ Director . DATE: ﬁPR 4 ;1950
Federal Bureau of Investigation o
SJP:JHF:ddc
FROM&;f\_tephen J. Pollak DJ 144-72-662

-~ Assistant Attorney General
LJ('{ Civil Rights Division
!
SUBJECT: yUnknown Subjects, Memphis, Tennessee;
Rev, Dr, Martin Luther King, Jr, - Victim,

: Conspiracy Against Rights
/_" CIVIL RIGHTS
§ AR
i/
g Pursuant to the telephone conversation between
Mr, Long of your Bureau and Mr, Flannery of this
. Division on April 12, 1968, we are transmitting here-

with communications received by this Division conern-
§§~ ing the captioned matter,
}),-\

We are advising the correspondents of these
transmittals and that they may wish to contact directl
the office of your Bureau nearest them,

We anticipate receiving additional communica-
tions of this nature and they also will be transmitted,
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April 23, 1968

Airtel
l = Mr, [udson
;/ To: SAC, Jacksonville
j !‘roma—“\ Director, FBI (44- 38861)/— /76é
; C;. q sT. 108
T Rec- 9

The Civil Rights Division of the Department
has forwarded a copy of a
Genoral dated 4/7/68 from

mation he may have in his possession ana set out appropriate
leads.

1 - Memphis
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Mr, Long
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3.
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(] seE Me [C)noTeE AND RETURN [ INOTE AND FILE
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ANSWER OR ACKNOWL-
EDGE ON OR BEFORE

. PREPARE REPLY FOR -
THE SIGNATURE OF

REMARKS
More transn'tittals.' '
MUVEKF! 14
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FROM : NAME BUILDING & ROOM EXT. DATE

J. Harold Flannery Main 1135] 3831 {4/18
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April o, 19’63

Attorney General Ramsey Clark
Justice Department
Washington, D.C.

Dear Attorney General Clark:

s i e T

On Sunday afternoon, April 7, 1968, driving north oa Interstate 71
in Chio, near the Ashland exit sometime between 1:00 and 1:30 P.il.
was a white male driving a car with an-Alabama license plate 3-34652,
His car was a very old model, very pale blue (almost white because it was so
faded) with a top entirely rust covered and almost solid red-rust color.
He drove at speeds of from 70-90 miles per hour, heading north. He attrazcted
my attention flrst when he passed me, with his right hend covering his face,
then cut his car immediately in front of mes OCn a veny foolish and dangerous
impulse indeed,I followed him for about half an hovr. Zach tims that he passed
another car, his right hand went up to cover his face. From his speed - (,/
and attempt to conceal his profile I had the uncanny feelinz that he
was in interstate flight for some reason, and was trying to avoid
being recognized. At the lower part of bhis back window was the sign
KKK 2e=-, I could not see the last three numbers clearly. These were
black numbers about 2% to 3 inches high. : .
Please check the arlver of Alabama 3-34c52. Could he pos&ibly be
the nmurderer of Dr. lartin Luther hlng? Scie 60 hours after tue crime in
Ilemphis, he could have driven to Chio in that tine.

This is no crank letter, sir. I am just 1;ry:m~r to help out at this

time of trouble, m‘_g

Thank you wvery much.
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"CONFIDINTIAL PL@ASE <&

U. S. Department of Justice- ’*““‘\\
Washington, D. C. o
o J-\
S 3 : ‘.
Dear Sir: . N
As yet you have not located the killer of Martin Luther

Xing, jr. The followinz may have no relationship to it what-
so~ever; on the other hand, it may ve & one in a million clue.

Att, of the Attorney Gemeral ' éé/?}y/éaf

-—

I have & neighbor who formerly was a tile salesman, head-
quarters, Alabama, While a salesman he travelled the U. 3..
He 1s, in my opinion, an intense racist, has written frequently
ip the newspaeper expressing his views, and his son in turn
brouzht to another neizhhor racist newspapers from Mississippi..
When his son returned from service in Germany, he had praise .
for Hitler. - -

Pk RETIRIEITEHT

The nelghbor evidentally began a floor-tile laying business
two or three years agzo, for & volks-typ e truck has frequently
been at hils house, cans dehris indicate thils, and very
frequently, he recélives packages via truck delivery. He leaves
his home frsquently and returng)frequently carryling vackages
into the house. I have heard the rumor that he obtained a
rifle of special quallty for his next door neiznbvor. '

The man's son owns & wnite mustang FPord, and the last I knew,
the son was worxinz in ¥iemil with an airline company.

As I said, typlecally a volks-type delivery truck comes to the
house, and 1t has not been there for some time. In the two weeks
beoinninz the Sundays of the 17th and the 24, there was an unusuzl
flurry of activity around the houss--accross the street. A pessenzer
car vol¥swazon apveared with younz man, wife, znudx child and the ,f
rear avparently loaded with clothes., The young lady showed her {
face, and she ray be a relative. The younz man however during /
the severzl days he was here did not "show himself." Too, as I
recell he had been a2t the house before, Be or someone hils age,--
and zzain had not shown himself, As 1 recall the Volks vassenger
car reapneared for a second time with tne fénily~and.arain loaaed
with clothinz around the 19-23 of .March. During this latter period
a delivery truck--not the Volks, but an open’éde] \aoneared apparentl y
loaded with square gallon or square five rrallon cans. ”htly
both the delivery truck and the volks backezéinto the neifhhor

drive, the volxs lasf;-- 44/ 3’?36/—' y _ 707 ,éé 2

v
Sometime around the 24, the neichbor's two cers%gfhe V5ixs .
passenzger, the delivery truck all: disapneared The ‘enclosed
Volxs x%X floor-tilg truck did not show up_during  [tALs reriofs 16
My wife and I went to Atlanta to 2 conference }ids| sSame week ‘
- | 22 APR 25 196§ RAD. !

NOTE: Copy of letter received via routing_slip E_L”¢¢u*$;3;:;LIF:;¢ffT?
from J. Harold Flannery, Civil Rights Division. T o

Y
fordid Ly T dd et T

AN S0 P3N DI




-
A

. .
and were away Marcn 27, 28, 29, When we returned all cars were
sti111l gone. Ikxxasxmniy On the 5th of April mxx the man neizghbor
returned by h;imself with his persnnal cars, The wife no, and

no other cars or trucks. It may be they all have gone to theilr
home 1in Mass.

Anyway, this may have a bearing on the case or it may not.
I know no more than this., If you feel 1t worthwhile I can give
2 pame but I would rathernot. The nelighbor 1s my accross the
stred neizhbor. Because we differ so stronrlv on our racial
end political v ews we do mot talk.
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¥ir, Ramsey Clark, :

United States Attornsy General

Y.Se. Departnent of Justic=

Constitution Avenue & Tenth Street d“.,-
Fashington, D.C., 20530

Honprable Sirs

About 9:30 P, on the nigzht of the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther, Jr., I sew e
white convericble 1967 "iildcat® with a Clarke Counby : luSISS‘pp; teg nuzber
120-1%,, This cz vpassed ne on South Prentiss (in Jackson, Uississippi).
Ve were both treveling Soutk; +this car turneé Yest on Cenirsi Street, and so

. did I. The next turn vas South on Eastviewn Streeu, after our turn on East-
view Street, this wildecat abruptly stopps@ end parked,
As soon as I passed, this car tuinsd coapletely arournd end hefed in the
opposits direction,

Tria car m“j nnt be in any wix connected with the crime that took tlace in

bempbic 2% to 3 kours earlier, but it wes on my nind azé 3t bothered my
. corscierce.

‘If you think it vill help in solving the casz of the'uncaught xiller plezse -
check it out, ' R

Sincerely,

4 APR 25 155

L/15/¢68
PSs DHonorable Sir: Since sending yoa the origiral of the zbsvsa lette., I Heve

seen ané examined the sketch ( in the lews porcr) of trz suspectﬂ" killer,
So let me rlecse edd tris: The driver of the shite convart-ble Wildoat was
fhite male fully matured., In his orict turn of ZI: head to get a look at
vho was followiaz him, he shock looss the long heir thet wz3 covaring a

ball spot on the back part of his head, So I urzz you %c piazss chack out
this above. describad autunobiles

| /15 o ﬂ/ x/:»bé/’)(’;j/jy-&#)
W ﬁZfK/*W4 )Q/Ey {721& L 7~
e ((/‘ ;,.L/M oA e *"/ T jbepaR .“Eh " OF il ’“‘F
3 o /""9%/71%/‘5 31 &R) 181938 'E

'NOTE: Copy of letter received via routing R AL 3
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slip from J. Harol Flannery, Civil Rights T B
Division. .«__(Zx.‘; T :?4

SIS D



\/z_ow.x POLL AND T/ ;Bu_Nf-"

P S ——— e
.o A Montnly Poll of }'egro Cpinion

A Quarterly Crgan of Negro Thought and Cpinion

_ " 1215 8, Tremadng
Lonox, Editor-Publisher + “Los Angeles 90019, Calif.

et

938 ~ 8458, area code, 213

April 13, 1968

Attorney Gencral Ramsey Clark
Wacshincton, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I hate to be thouzht a QUack, but I cznnot get a very,distwrbinz
sinilerity of events which misht relate to the slaying of Dr./iartin Luther
King)! Jr, out of my mind, and £0, at whatover rick, I am impelled to write
you, : _

. .

I publish ths sbove-namzd Poll monthly a=d the Trizune, a little!
magazine when I can; but I covercd the funesral of Dr. King for a newspaper,
The Post, publish2d at 2973 Szcraranto st., Berkeley, Calif QL705, a Fezro
woalkly, I slso sorve The Pest et present as e consuliant, or contributing
editor, in its efforts to build wp its editorial conuent

I just roturned last nizht fron Berkeley end after beinc awey almost
‘811 wesk, what with the funerel, have just caurht up on the daily papers; and
I was struck bty the sini“erity oi‘ reported zctivities of the suspected Irillor
ani g fictional killer I ecreated in an urpublished book, "The Ten Most Wanted
Yhite Man", &s the titlo would surgrest, this man, who is sort of deranzed by
frustration over the continund hu:u. 1at10n of Negross by tho nonviolent move-
ment and the continucd violation of them by Deep South racists, picks oul ths
ten raciste from whoss deaths he thinks the Fegro would most benefit and reas out

aéd kills them, ;4RS! REC 27 LILI - 3 E?‘»/ - /gg

I published the first five chovters in the Tribunz., I am a former
weekly rewspaper publhhr'r for 19 years of the Los Angeles Tritunz, ani T bcc n
the Tritune out of frustration while livire in 'Puslfc*no y Ala, in 195465, I
gtarted the Tribun:, as a 'little marazine',as the Tuskezee Tribune, a mimeo-
graphod nawspaper, and a large mumber of whites of the town, yhoo were described
by knowledgable Negroes of tho town as "members of ¥hHe White Citizens Council®
and Kluxer-types <cubscribed. e APR 25 1968

I have as many subscribers among Alabariens whom I now or suppose to bs
white, as I do emong Fsgroes — not that thero are me meny of either.

Coverins the Tuskegee City Council coulcn't hold my intercst, as I had
euspended publicqtlon of the Tri>uns as a ncusp:mﬁ'r‘-im’n*M* to g .-—-Lte-ereatlvely, .

!

NOTE: Copy of letter received via routing | . - oc
slip from J. Harold Flannery, Civil Rights G APR 16 1 58

Division. / //%o L///v/udz(g)(x,a by
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Attorray Gensrel Brmzey Clark, 2

and T left Tuckozes in February of 1965 arnd returnsd to L;s Angeles.

I have continued to send the Tribune to ry southsrn subscribers, ihcluding
the whites, whenever I have brousht it out, .

Beginning with the l4th rumber in March of 1965, I serizlized "The Ten Most
Wanted Yhite Yen", nd c-~ntirusd into the fifth zhepter b2fors I got a contract
for the book from Houghton-ifflin Co, Other than in the first chapter where my
hero, or anti-hero, conceived his plan as a way out of his frustration and lists
his intendsd victims, I didn't in the serialization give away his plans or modus
operandi, However, the idea was there. _

Al-0, the.entire book of 36 "éfgg has been read by Houéion Wi’flin, which
evontually decided not to publish it, on thgzrounds that the anti-hsro was
not-believable, ‘and by Globe Press, whlch rejected it, too. Tho first ten chapters
were read, and rejscted, last Summer by Harpoer & Row and have since been at

Random Houre, along with the book's summary.
I'd

,ayﬁ /lf/dr‘
.T hove you w111 not feel that I em suvvcstinr thet eny of the readers of this

bock would bo so insane es to assassinato Dr King., However, the c¢oincidence of.
your suspect apparently havinz abandoned a car in Atlanta, just walied away from
it; belonzing to the seaman's union ir Mobile; renting the room in the rundown
rooning house, and the actions of my anti-hsro, or killer, is so strikinz that

I hope it oxcures this lonr and detsiled letter. Perhaps it is my imagination,*but
the perronality, the -trlde, etc., suggested by the newspaper stories, suggest my
Joslah Eerron, vho likes to think o himsclf as "the Bronze Bomber®, a sart of
avehger of Negroes, : ,

There is further the fact that while I was in &tlanta, I heard meny people in
the crowd cutside t : church and along the march say they feared, or had heard,
that Rev. Abzrnathy, Stokely Carmichasl, Conzressman Adam Powell, and other Negro
leeders were going ‘o be "gotten". Some few peop’e zaid they thoucht the killer
might be standing o the sidealk along the 1lins of march,

T alco heard thet Legro extrenists in Atlenta were planning to burn and blow w
bus 1nes=es, specifically Sesrs ard others slong Gordon Road, which is just above the
"Capitol Homes Housing Project where the car was parked in Atlanta. I lived from
Septerber 1 to Oct. 29, of 1965 in Atlanta and have &2 son in college there, thouch
he is not an extremist or racist, and so have many leads there, I thouzht it no-
table that there was no mention of harming the housing project, -even thoush many
of the whites livin; there are openly hostile to Negroes passinc there en route to
shop on Gordon Road,

A None of thie may be of anvy value. However, I felt T had t»~ relav it Now that
Mre, King and Rev, Abernathy have resolved to contimue the march to 4ash1nvton,
the rawe person or rreons who were sufficiently exercised by distrass as to

kill Dr. Kinz may atte~pt to harm them; and I felt that if I _ v anythirg which
might remotely help solve the murder, I should relay it.

L 4



Attorn~y CGararcl Mewmsayvy Clark, 3

I do not kecp the world's best records; but ir you should like to leok
at my Alabame mailirrs list, I could type the uames and addresses off the cards
and rend them to you. I think there are a couple in Birmincham,

My book ic ] etty much in dissrray; one gets:discouraged after threec years,
But if lookinz ot it would £hed amy licht, I thin’k I could shuffle the chepters
together, Hovev: , as you can see, I am'vordy. It's about 40D,000 words.

I will be at The Post Thursday and Friday, I think; but the address and
phone mr'nbor on ho lotterhead are my re51dence where I do w other uork.

-I-wish you- the very best of luck in your investigation.

Y
t
'

B LT T T N Sincerely yours '
Thelm o MrS.

- S - C Editor-Publisher _
-  Lomex Poll and Trib une

. S I ia eI:muld have anyonz from the local office of the FBI conwct
me, would you ve them ph'na first? .

*
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i 1 - Lir- DeLoaCh . Teie. Room

FROM 1l - Mr. Rosen P

1 - Mr. Malley
, O ]l - Mr. McGowan

SUBJEC,  MURKIN . -1 - Mr. Long )
1 - Mr. Martindale | ./
1 -~ Mr. McDonough ATk
1 - Mr. Bishop ,

This 1is the case concerning 3jhe murder of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

The Attorney General's Office has furnished a copy
5?\a "Time' report setting forth information received from
JohprcFerren, a Negro of Somerville, Tennessee. We ,
o7 previously received information concerning this *Time'" >
~* report and i rnished pertinent information concerning it
*_ to the Attor ey General in a memorandum dated 4/20/68, Cf:
. ;Although there does not appear to be any substance to the
. liinformation urnished by McFerren as set out in the "“"Time"
{ report and the information furnished Bureau Agents by
| McFerren on interview which is substantially the same as
tthat set forth in the "Time" report, we are completely |
running the information out, McFerren has participated in
civil rights activities in and around Somerville, Tennessee,
for a number of years. He has previously reported incidents
to our Memphis Office, many of which were found to be without
any substance in fact.

LR N

In essence, McFerren has reported that on the
afternoon of 4/4/68, the date of the shooting of Martin
Luther King, Jr.;\he overheard one end of a telephone
conversation at the*L@ and L Produce Company in Memphis,
Tennessee. The substange of the telephone conversation
and the descriptions of the individuals involved as well as
McFerren's be ief that an individual who was previously
employed at the produce market resembled Eric Starvo Galt,
now identified as being James Earl Ray, led: McFerren to.
believe thatathese individuals ‘might be involved in the King

urder.
. L/mws%ﬁ FX-107 ¢ REC 92 S #4= 38 28/~ 2/09
EMHMC{\ J 1 APR 29 1958

EDCIOS / : l’:* ".’: L ol
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1 (9) | CONTINUED - OVER ,
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Memorandum to Mr. Del.oach

Re: MURKIN o

' In running out McFerren's information, Bureau
Agents showed him six random photographs, one of which
included the 1968 photograph of Eric Galt and he definitely
eliminated Galt as the individual he saw at the LL and L :
Produce Company, and who he thought was identical with the
sketch of the subject he saw in the ng¢wspaper. DMcFerren
picked three photographs of individuals who are all ‘under
twentyfive years of age and do not resemble Galt at all.
One individ 1l in the photographsis known to be in prison
at this time, and the other two are not known to have been
in the Memp is area at any time, 3y ﬂ/
PIEmpH1S, TENN

I restigation disclosed that the individuals
referred to in connection with the telephone call received

at the LL and L Produce Company/are-Frank Camlllwrto L#
and Jamés Willidm—betch, President-‘and Vice~-President
respectively of this company.' They have denied ever
discussing the possibility of shooting King or having
knowledge of the person responsible. They stated they may
have made derogatory remarks about King because of the loss
of revenues caused by his activities. Mr. Liberto advised
that he makes frequent trips to New Orleans for produce,
has relatives in New Orleans and discusses large sums of
money when making produce purchases over the telephone.

Mr. Liberto stated he always employs Negro males as helpers

in the prodi e department and has not had in his employment
any individual fitting the description of the unknown
individual previously described by McFerren.

ACTION:

1. Although the basic facts of McFerren's "
allegations have been run out and there appears to be no
substance to them, we are continuing to completely resolve
these allega ons.

2. -Inasmuch as the Attorney General has already
been furnished substantial details of this matter, it is
suggested that Mr. DeLoach may desire to return the attached
“Time" report to the Attorney General- pointing out the
information previously furnished him in our memorandum of ;
4/20/68., A copy of the "Time" report is being retained in o

the Bufiles. LM
RD . =N
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FROM A SOURCE WHO WANTS US TO BEND EVERY EFFORT TO
PROTECT KIS IDENTITY E HAVE THE FOLLOWING LEADS IN THE
ASSASSINATION OF DR, KINGS . 9

{. ERIC STARVE ALT (OR WHATEVER HIS REAL NAME IS)

IS SALLOW=-SKINNED, HAS °°*JUNGLE ROT®*® OR SOME KIKD OF
" SCARS OR POCK MARKS ( KIS NECK AND, MORE IMPORTANTLY, WAS
IN MEMPHIS LAST FALL3 HE WORKED AT A PRODUCE COMPANY THERE,

2, THE PRODUCE COMPANY SEEMS TO BE A BASE FROM WHICH
THE CONSPIRACY PLOT WAS HATCHED OR CARRIED OUT OR BOTH.

3, KING WAS KILLED FOR DLRS5,000 BY A PROFESSIONAL
HOODLUM, - -

4, THE PAYOFF == OR AT LEAST THE FINAL ARRANGEMENTS
FOR IT == WAS ARRANGE 1IN MEMPHIS, ‘ _

5., KING'S DEATH WAS PART OF A CONSPIRACY INVOLVING AT
LEAST THREE MEN (THE KILLER, KIS MEMPHIS CONTACT AND A
**BROTHER"® WHC MADE THE PAYOFF IN NEW ORLEANS) AND POSSIBLY
SEVERAL OTHERS,

6. TACTICAL HEADQUARTERS FOR THE PLOT SEEMS TO BE
VjMPHIS, THE ORIGINAL | AHNING MAY KAVE BEEN CARRIED OUT
SEWHERE .

. 7. THERE IS AN UNINVOLVED WITNESS TO PART OF THE
‘ONSPIRACY, WHO OVERHEARD THE ORDER TO KILL AND OVERHEARD
INAL PAYOFF ARRANGEMENIS,
8., THIS 1S CONJ! TURE, BUT IT SEEMS PROBABLE THAT
‘mzsazenrzonxsrs INITIATED THE PLOT AND ASSIGNED THE
SASSINATION TO PROFESSIONAL HOODLUMS TO CARRY OUT,
\

9. THERE 1S STRC 3 INDICATION THAT LAY OFFICERS
ITHER LOCAL, STATE OR COUNTY) OR EX-LAY OFFICERS ARE
INVOLVED. '

(ENOTE FROM ROGER WILLIAMS == WE ARE GIVIbG YOU THEX

...........................................
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RYK19/WASH == PARKER == PAGE 2

. REAL NAMES, AS FULLY AS WE KKOW THEM, OF THE CHARACTERS
AND LOCATIONS, BUT WE RE ASSUMING THAT -= FOR OBVIOUS
§EASOR§ﬁ:- YOU WILL NOT USE ANY OF THEM, REAL NAMNES OR ROT,
ACHOST ANY DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCE COMPANY AND 1TS
OCCUPANTS THAT DAY WILL PIN THIS STORY ON OUR SOURCE, SO
BY ALL MEANS .LET US DISCUSS THESE DETAILS AFTER YOU HAVE
VRITTEN THE PIECE,) ~

HEREWITH THE STORY:

ON APRIL h, AS HE HAD DONE EVERY THURSDAY FOR SIX
YEARS, JOHN MCFERRIN DROVE INTO MEMPHIS TO BUY PRODUCE FOR
HIS SHMALL COUNTRY GROCERY STORE. THE STORE IS LOCATED 1IN
THE HILLS EAST OF MEMPHIS, JUST QUTSIDE THE TOWN OF o
SOMUMERVILLE, LESS THAN i&b MILES FROM MEMPHIS, MCFERRIMN
MADE SEVERAL UNEVENTFUL STOPS IN MEMPHIS. AT ABOUT 4:30

P,M, HE DROVE INTO THE PARKING LOT AT 1 AHD ] PRODUCE COMPANY,

STOPPED IN ITS OPEN-AIR PRODUCE SHED, THEU WENT INTO THE
VAREHOUSE BUILDING TO MAKE HIS PURCHASES,.

AS HE WALKED THROUGH THE DOORWAY HE HEARD A MAR'S
VOICE FROM AN OFFICE JUST OFF THE HALL. °*°THE MAN WAS
SCREAMILG AND I COULD 1| AR HIS VOICE BEFORE I GOT INSIDE,°**®
SAYS MCFERRIN, °*°'I STOPPED JUST 1LSIDE THE DOORWAY ARD
DISTENED FOR A MOMENT. 1 WAS STANDING IN THE HALL, JUST
OUTSIDE THE OFFICE WHEF THIS MAN WAS SCREAMING.®'

THE MAN (WE°LL CALL HIM RED AND TRY I0 FIND OUT HIS
REAL NAME) WAS SITTIHG BEMIND A DESK IN A TINY 6* BY 6°
QGFICE,

{ °°HE KEPT SCREAMING OVER THE PHONE: °KILL HIM, KILL
M, I DON°T CARE HOW )U DO IT, XILL THE SON OF A BITCH
N THE BALCONY,® *°*

#MCFERRIN LISTENED OILY FOR A MOMENT. °°THEN A MAN
AVME DOYN THE HALL -- I DON'T KNOW WHERE HE CAME FROM, °CAUSE
&S SO BUSY LISTENIEG TO THIS MAN IN THE CFFICE e= AND
JLD ME TO GO O IHSIDE THE FOOD LOCKER AND HELP MYSELF,*®
MCFERRIN, WHO IS A MEGRO, PLAYED THE ACQUIESCENT
ARKY == A ROLE KE ADOPIED YEARS AGO FOR SELF-PROTECTION

BUT SHKEDS EASILY ANONG PEOPLE HE TRUSTS =« AND OBEDIENTLY
- SHUFFLED OFF, ' AS HE WAS LEAVING THE LOCKER FOUR OR FIVE

MINUTES LATER THE PHONE IN THE LITTLE OFFICE RAKG AGAIN

AUD A SLERDER MAN WITH A SCAR ON HIS NECK PICKED UP THE

EXAIEYXIUREERENXRXYREM
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© PHONE, MUTTERED °*°*YEAH, HE®S MERE'® == OR SOMETHING TO
THAT EFFECT =~ AND PASSED THE PHONE TO RED,

RED WAS IN HO MO0 FOR FURTHER TALK. HE SAT WITH BOTH
FTSOuTT9YN THE DESK AND GROWLED: **DON'T CALL ME NO MORE,
AND DON®T COME NEAR MY PLACE, YOU KNOW MY BROTHER IN
NEW ORLEANS -- HE'LL GIVE YOU THE DLRS5,000, DON°T BRING
YOUR ASS NEAR MY PLACE AGAIN.®* RED SLAMMED THE PHONE DOWN
WITHOUT WAITING FOR A REPLY.

*°] MADE OUT LIKE I DIDN®T HEAR WHAT HE SAID == THEY
THINK 1°M DEAF ANYUAY, *CAUSE EVERYTIME I.60 IN THERE 1
PLAY LIKE 1'M HARD OF HEARING,®® SAYS MCFERRIN, *°I WENT
UP AND PAID MY BILL AND LEFT,*"

* JOHN NCFERRIN HAS HOJ BEEN BACK TO “THE PRODUCE COMPANY

SINCE, :

" BUT FOR SEVERAL YEARS =- ABOUT SIX, SAYS MCFERRIN =-

KE WAD GONE THERE EVERY THURSDAY. MCFERRIN SAYS THE PRODUCE

COMPANY IS A HAGGOUT F( POLICE, COUNTY OFFICERS AND SOME

STATE LIQUOR OFFICERS, USUALLY THEY SIT AROUND I RED'S

OFFICE, WATCH TV AND GOSSIP; THEY OGLE RED'S PICTURES OF
BATHIKG BEAUTIES WHICH ANG IN FRAUES ON THE VWALL. THEY -

ARE SHAPSHOTS, USUALLY SHOVING RED AND SEVERAL GIRLS 1IN

BATHING SUITS AT A BEAC OR SWIMMING POOL, °*'EVERY TIME

1 60 IN THERE, HE®S GOT A NEW SET OF PICTURES ON THE WALL,**
- SAYS MCFERRIN, '

RED TRAVELS A LOT, NCFERRIN SAYS, IS OFTEN GONE FOR

THO OR THREE WEEKS AT A TIME AND IN THE SIX YEARS THAT
WCFERRIN HAS BEEN TRADING THERE, KE HAS NEVER HEARD RED
#4LK ABOUT HIS TRIPS. RED IS A BIG MAN -= VEIGHS ABOUT

/IDE-SPACED TEETH, MCFERRIN SAYS THERE ARE GAPS IN HIS
FETH, BUT I DON'T THINK HE KEASS THE MAH IS SNAGGLE-TGOTHED,.
£ONCE, ONLY A FEW WEEKS BEFORE THE ASSASSINATION, RED
'AD COME OUT TO THE PAR [EG LOT WHERE MCFERRIN WAS LOADING
Zs PICKUP TRUCK AND SAID, *°WELL, WHAT ARE YOU GONNA DO
OUT YOUR BUDDY?'® g
**YHAT BUDDY?°® ASKED MCFERRIN,
 **YOU XNOW YOUR BUDDY == MARTIN LUTHER XILG. WHAT
Do You THINK ASOUT THAT TROUBLEMAKER?' |

w

P

'}0 POUNDS, OVER SIX FEET TALL, VWITH A SALLOW CO¥FLEXION AND -
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**] TOLD HIM, *I J 5T TEND TO MY OWN BUSINESS,® °*°
SAYS MCFERRIN, *°*I DID 'T WANT TO GIVE HIM A CHANCE TO
START WOTHING WITH ME, o |
T~—(Tnh FEW OCCASIONS, MCFERRIN HAS OVERHEARD RED AND HIS
FRIENDS, USUALLY COPS, SITTINg IN THE OFFICE AND TALKING
POLITICS. OFTEN HE HAS HEARD THEM SAY THE USUAL SOUTHERN
SEGREGATIONIST THINGS Al UT LBJ, THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT,
ETC, ONCE HE OVERHEARD ED SAYS ABOUT MARTIN LUTHER KING

* *SOHEBODY OUGHT TO KILL THAT SON OF A BITHC.®® |

MCFERRIN SAYS ERIC STARVO GALT == OR A MAN CLOSELY
RESEIBLING GALT®S DESCRIPTION == WORKED AT THE PRODUCE
COMPANY LAST FALL FOR ABOUT THREE WEEKS. °°HE WASN'T THE
KIND OF MAN WHO US \LLY )RKED THERE,®® SAYS MCFERRIN,
**AND HE DIDN'T TALK LIKE THE OTHER MEN WHO WORKED THERE.®®
€ALT =~ IF THAT'S UHO IT VWAS == WAS A SLENDER, DARK-HAIRED
YOUHG MAN IN HIS LATE TWENTIES, HE HAD A JAUNDICED COMPLEXION,
£ RASH OR POCK MARKS OF HIS NECK (MCFERRIN CALLS IT *°JUNGOE
ROT*®) AND HE WAS USUALLY RESSED *°CLEAN AND NEAT.®®
HIS HARI WAS BLACK AND STRAIGHT, ME SEEMED TO BE FRIENDLY
VITH RED, :

VHEN THE FBI SHOVED MCFERRIN MUG PICTURES YESTERDAY, ONE
OF THE FIVE MEN Iff THE P! TURES HAD "JUNGLE ROT™ ON HIS NECK}
ASIDE FROM THAT, HE LOOKE VERY MUCH LIKE THE MAN MCFERRIN
HAD SEEN WORKING AT THE PRODUCE COMPANY LAST FALL. "THEY DIDN'T
HAVE ‘A SIDE VIEV OF HIM", SAYS MCFERRIN (HE MEANS THREE QUARTERS
VIEW) ®"CR 1 COULD HAVE TOLD FOR SURE, BUT KIS FACE LOOKED
ABOUT RIGHT, HE HAD SLENDER SLOPIKG SHOULDERS AND JURGLE ROT
"4 HIS BECK, I PICKED HIM OUT AS MY FIRST CHOICE,”

MCFERRIN HAS NO WAY OF XiOVING IF THE MAN WHO WORKED AT

Z PRODUCE CONPANY IS GA .T. HE HAS ONLY A GUT FEELING THAT
[uzs MAN WAS AN ITINERANT HOOD, PROBABLY LAYING LOW FOR AVHILE
inn USING THE JOB AT THE PRODUCE COIPANY AS COVER, PLUS THE
{HOULEDGE THAT THE MAN RESEHBLES NEWSPAPERS DESCRIPTIONS OF
“{ULT, THE FBI KAS NOT DENIED THAT THE MAN MAY HAVE BEEWN GAULT,
; VHEN MCFERRIN LEFT THE RODUCE COIPANY ME PUZZLED ABOUT THE
‘TRANGE PHONE CONVERSATIONS HE HAD OVERHEARD, "I DIDN°T KNOW
HER WHAT THEY MEANT AND I DIDN°T VANT TO STAY AROUND THERE

LW
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TO FIND OUT BECAUSE 1T SOUNDED FISHY TO ME., WHEN I 60T HOME
AND HEARD THAT DR, KING HAS BEEN SHOT, I KNOW RIGHT THEN . .
IA-T3Y WERE TALKING ABOUT. MY WIFE TOLD ME THE RADIO HAD e
SQID DRe KING HAD BEE 7HOT THAT AFTERNOON, I TOLD HER HE
COULDH'T HAVE BEEN SHOT THEN ~ THAT IT HAD TO HAVE HAPPENED
AROUND 5:30 OR 6 BECA JE 1 HAD HEARD THESE MEN ON THE PHONE AT
‘ABOUT FIVE O°'CLOCK." : o
FOR FOUR DAYS, MCFERRIN PONDERED WHAT TO DO WITH THE .

INFORMATION, HE WAS SCARED§ SCARED HE WOULD ENDANGER HIS LIFE
BY NOT TELLINGs SCARED THAT HE WOULD ENDANGER A BUSIMNESS
ME HAD WORKED MIGHTY HARD TO DEVELOP IF HE DID TELL ANYONE.
FINALLY ON SUNDAY EVENING HE MADE UP HIS MIND,. 4

_Y BAXTON (PLEASE PROTECT NAME AND USE FICTIOUS NAME) 3 BRYANT
OF THE STATE COUNCIL ON HUMAN RELATIONS MADE A CHANCE TOUR OF
SOMMERVILLE (PLEASE USE FICTIOUS NAME) AND MCFERRIN DREW HIM
ASIDE TO TELL HIM THE STORY. HE HAS KNOWN BAXTON FOR YEARS AND
BAXTUH IS ONE OF THE FEVW WHITE MEN NMCFERRIN COMPLETELY

TE-TRUETS. (MCFERRIN IS A NEGRO) o BAXTON WENT BACK TO MEMPHIS,

- CONTACTED AN ACLU LAY IR NAMED DAVID CAYWOOD (PROTECT HIS

HAME TOO> AND THE TWO MEN WENT BACK TO SOMERVILLE, TALKED WITH

WCFERRIN AGAIS ANWD ARRANGED A MEETING IN MEMPHIS - IH BAXTOR'S
KOTEL ROOM AT SHERAT( PEABODY ! o
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FINALLY, THERE®S THE MYSTERIOUS ESPISODE OF THURSDAY MORNINGS
THE MEMPHIS COMMERCIAL APPEAL NEWSPAPER IN ITS FIRST
“4DNESDAY NIGHT HKEADLINED:- “FBI CHARGES ERIC STARVO GALT IN
SASSINATION AND CONSPIRACY, LINKS SUSPECT AND "BROTHER®",
HAT INFORMATION IT Mi »HIS STREETS AT ABOUT 11 PM VEDNESDAY
ND PRESUMABLY WAS BROADCASTED OVER THE RADIO EVEN EARLIER -
HAN THAT. ' : o
SHORTLY AFTER SEVEN (EM THURSDAY, A MAN NAMED ROBERT POVERS f;;/" .
r?psnsz USE FICTICIOUS (ME AGAIN) BEGAN MAKING ‘ ffl- .
JQUERIES ABOUT MCFERRIN IN SOMMERVILLE, HE STOPPED FIRST AT
ICFERRIN®S STORE - & COMBINATION GROCERY, FILLING STATION
AUD LAUNDROMAT = AND THEN WENT DIRECTLY TO MCFERRIN'S HOUSE.
YZ DROVE UP IN A\ ITE CADILLAC AND MET MCFERRIN IN KIS FRONT

e
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NYKIS/IASH == PARKER ~= PAGE 7 ‘ ‘ ’

YARD,

=1*VE GOT SOME URGENT BUSINESS HERE 1N SOMMERVILLE BUT I
JORETSGET IT | EARED UP TONIGHT OR TOMORROW NIGHT,” POWERS
TOLD MCFERRIN, HE NEVER REALLY EXPLAINED HIS PURPOSE FOR
VISITING MCFERR: . HE SAID ONLY; "I JUST WANTED TO SEE YOU,
YOU HAVE CHANGED SOME IN THE LAST EIGHT OR 10 YEARS, YOU ARE
NOT AS TALL AS I REMEMBERED YOU AND YOU ARE NOT AS SLIM AS YOU
USED TO BE,” THEN HE ASKED MCFERRIN ABOUT A LITTLE-USED
COUNTRY ROAD THf RUNS IN BACK OF MCFERREN'S HOUSE, "I TOLD
HIM WHAT HE WANTED TO KNOW BECAUSE I FIGURED HE WOULD GET 1T -
FROM HIS XIN FOLXS IF E WOULDNT GET IT FROM ME, (POWERS®
RELATIVES LIVE IN SOMI PYILLE) I DIDN'T VANT HIN TO THINK
THAT I WAS SUSPICIOUS,." ICFERRIN SAID,

POVERS WAS WEARING EAT SPORTS CLOTHES; HE WAS NOT DRESSED
FOR A KUNTING OR FISH: 3 TRIP OR FOR A PICNIC AND, SAYS
MCFERRIN, THERE 1S NO ONE POWERS WOULD BE LIKELY TO WANT TO
VISIT WHO LIVES ON THE DIRT ROAD BEMIND MCFERRIN'S HOUSE.

MRS, MCFERRIN WATCKED THE STRANGE MEETING FROM HER WINDOY,
=QNE THING THAT STRIKES NE AS STRANGE IS THAT HE (POWERS) SHOOK
HANDS WITH JOHN, AIN'T NO WHITE MAN IN THIS COUNTY EVER PUT OUT
HIS HAND TO A NEGRO," SAID MRS, MCFERRIN. "AS FAR AS I KNOW
HE HAD NO REASON TO BE VISITING JOKN OR TO BE ACTING LIKE THAT
CAUSE KE AND JOH HAVEN'T EVER BEEN FRIENDLY." (THIS DOESN'T
WEAN THAT THEY HAVE BEEN ENEMIES - THEY JUST HAVEN'T BEEN
FRIENDLY,)

MCFERRIN CALLED ME IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE MEETING. HE WAS
4ZZLED, WORRIED AND SCARED, "THE ONLY THING I COULD FIGURE OUT

THAT POVERS WANTED T0 SEE ME, BECAUSE HE WANTED TO KNOW WHAT

LOOXED LIKE SO HE COULD POINT ME OUT TO SOME TRIGGER MAN,”
POVERS IS A NATIVE OF SOMMERVILLE AND HAS A RECORD OF
CRAPES WITH THE AW, HE HAS BEEN IN THE PENITENTIARY IN
ENNESSEE (A30UT 1935) AND HE LOST A BEER LICENSE BECAUSE OF
“JLEGAL WHISKEY POSSESSION IN 1958 OR 1959, HE'S BEEN . L
VOLVED IN BOOTI GGING AND IN OTHER SHADY DEALS AND IS

t

4

PELIEVED TO HAVE MURDERED AT LEAST ONE MAN SEVERAL YEARS AGO,.
KOW POWERS LIVES N NEW ORLEANS AND OPERATES A GULF STATION
AKD TRUCK STOP THERE Al 1T SEEMS CLEAR THAT HE IS MEXED UP

.. IN THE RACKETS. RUNS MOONSHINE AND DOPE INTO MEMNPHIS AMONG OTHFR
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- THINGS, (WE ARE CHECKING POWERS OUT THRU OUR NEW ORLEANS
STRINGER DAVID § 'DER). -

IT SEEMS A VERY FAR FETCHED COINCIDENCE THAT A STRANGE MAN
oM % ORLEANS = OF ALL PLACES - SHOULD SHOW. UP ON
NCFERRIN'S DOOR STEP THE MORNING AFTER THE NEWS STORY CAME OUT,..
MY BELIEF IS THAT THE . AT THE PRODUCE COMPANY APPARENTLY
PUT TWO AND TWO ° GETHER - THEY SAV MCFERRIN OVERHEAR THEIR
TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS, BUT AT THE TINE THEY THOUGHT THAT
MCFERRIN WAS DEAF AND DIDN®T HEAR THEM TALK ABOUT A "BROTHER™
IN NEY ORLEANS, THE CO! ERCIAL APPEAL STORY - AND THE FACT
THAT MCFERRIN DIDN°'T BUY PRODUCE THERE LAST THURSDAY.
APPARENTLY HAS CONVINCED SOMEONE THAT MCFERRIN ISN°®T DEAF
AFTERALL, » .

MCFERRIN NOW IS A BADLY FRIGHTENED MAN, BUT HE REMAINS
FIRM IN HIS STORY AND HE BELIEVES THAT HE MUST TELL IT. " 1I'S
KOT RIGHT TO LET A MAD G GO LOOSE,”

THERE®S YET ANOTHER INDICATION THAT MCFERRIN SEEMS ON TO
SOMETHING SOLID; _

A PART TIME WORKER IN THE PRODUCE COMPANY IS A MAN WHO IS
OR KAS BEEN A LAV OFFICER, MCFERRIH DOESN®T KNOW WHAT )
DEPARTMENT THE MAN HAS ' RKED WITH (VWE ARE WORKING TO FIND THAT
OUT, AS WELL AS THE MAN®S NAME) BUT HE.HAS SEEN THE MAN DRIVING
0PFICIAL CARS, WITH RADIOS AND WITH ANTENHAS AND HAS KNoWN THE
MAN TO MAKE LIQUOR ARRE!{ S FOR ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF LIQUOR,
KE ALSO KNOWS THE MAN - AND OTHER SOURCES VERIFY THIS = TO HAVE
OPERATED A BOOTLEGGING BUSINESS ON THE SIDE. HE 1S THE KIND OF
A MAN WHO WILL SHAKE DOVN COMPETING MOONSHINERS AND WILL LET
“"IEM OFF THE HOOX IF THEY AGREE TO CUT HIM.IN ON A PERCENTAGE

THEIR BUSINESS. HE IS NOT ABOVE TAKING BRIBE MONEY EITHER,
VUR SOURCES SAY IN SHORT, HE IS A COP AND A CROOK, NOT

'ECESSARILY IN THAT ORDER. ' o

THIS IS CONJECTURE, BUT THIS 1S THE KIND OF MAN WHO

OULD KNOYW HOW TO | KE THE RADIO MESSAGES THAT SO CONFUSED
‘7MPHIS POLICE LAST WEEK. HE IS ALSO THE KIND OF MAN WHO
. DULD HAVE THE EQUIPHENT &D, PRESUMASLY, THE OPPORTUNITY
0 DO IT,.
NOTE TO TK,
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The Attorney General : April 25, 1968

'l = Mr, McGowan
Director, FBI 1 - Mr, Long

- 4/({_._;{{‘/—'3/07 1 - Mr, Martindale
"""‘KSQAssmA'rlc ' OF MARTIN -LUTHER KING, JR, 1= Mre McDonough

£4-105

Refe¢ ence {8 made to my memorandum dated April 20,
1968, setting forth pertinent details relative to information furnished
by Mr, John Mc ‘erren regarding his suspicions that circumstances
which occurred at the LL and L. Produce Company in Memphis,
Tennessee, on April 4, 1968, might be rela,ted to the killing of
' Martin Luther King, Jr.

As you were previously advised, the owners of the LL and L
Produce Company denied having any connection with the killing and
Mr, Frank Camillo Liberto, one of the owners, advised that he had
relatives in New Orleans and discussed large sums of money when
making produc urchases over the telephone,

" Other members of the Liberto family in New Orleans
have been intert swed and they have advised that they have no
knowledge of the killing beyond accounts appearing in local news
media, < . :

: -On the basis of the information reported by Mr.- McFerren EPTaE
and the information developed through our inquiries, it is not felt further. .7
inquiries along these lines are warranted, g ¥ R

=

7-) B "7 Returned herewith is the copy of the "Time" report
ANIg? (, previously fur: shed,

/ // =l | M/r/
/ ‘;nclo e’R2a1968 Sr e OZQV

COMM'FB[\ I
otson 1 - The Deputy Attorney General S
eLcoch
ohr
tehor 1 - Mr, Stephe J. Pollak . o en
allehan Assistant Attorney General "0 %" “, B SR
elt . 3
: . EJ M:vea (9) , SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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NOTE:

The Attorney General's office furnished a copy of a "Time"
report of information from John McFerren, Negro from Somerville,
Tennessee, The Attorney General was previously furnishe substantial
information developed indicating there is no basis for McFerren's
information, The "Time'" report is being returned to the Attorney General
with addition: information developed in connection with McFerren's story,

/
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" UNITED STATES GOVERNmENT

Memorandum

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
* Director, FBI

TO

,ZI"ROH .
. <

——

Sol Linde nbaum
Executive Assistant to
the Attorney General

SUBJECT: Re: Telegram from Congressman Selden

~ Also attached is a copy of my letter of ackppv'vle dgment, .

'ixﬁ'arming Mr., Selden of this referral.

'QU‘QQ'M APR

/'”—“.
7 o /
& /),"/' ";A//’
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20 B8

Mr, Tolson
o 1 “J:“’»:\":.'—ch___._
DEPARTMENT OF (ZI 4\‘/_ £

m' pEk —m"'

Attached is a telegram sent to the Attorney General by
Congressman Selden with regard to the issuance of the warrant

for the arrest of Eric Starvo Galt, later identified as James
Earl Ray. :

) 1 .
) JU Mr. Casper.___
Mr. Callahan ____
Mr. Conrad..___

Mr. L,
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HON RAMSEY CLARK, ATTORNEY GEMERAL | - .

’ - . o "‘rr-, {rJ [ I N
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE WASHDC | T G2

PLEASE ADVISE WHY ARREST .I.JARRANT\ FOR ERIC STARVO GAL"I' WAS ISSUED
IN BIRMINGHAM, FBI'S EVIDENCE REVEALED THUS FAR CLEARLY INDICATES
THAT GALT SPENT ONLY A FEW WEEKS IM EIRMINGHAN:‘AND THAT HE
A.SO SPENT TIME IN SEVERAL OTHER STATES. THE CRIME WAS NOT

FOLLOY

ARMISTEAD SELDEN MEMBER OF CONGRESS

358).
) 4 A.F\Cb \)F 7‘\‘"
733P EST APR 19 68 : : / Fucmxrj -’;\"\,
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Honorabls Armistead Selden _
- House of Representatives I : .
.~ Washington, D, C., 20515 o

T Dear Congre ssman Selden:

S ‘I‘he Attorney General has asked me to acknowledge your
telegram of April 19 with respect to the federal warrant issued

s - for the arrest of Eric Starvo Galt, later identified a8 Jarmes Earl .
‘.' h Ray.

: ~ The choice ¢ a jurisdiction in which to apply {or the warrant
™ | was made by the investigators. Your telagram is therefore being

"~ | referred to the FBI for reply. However, I might add that since

the warrant was based on & complaint alleging a conspiracy that
began in Birmingham, it was not inappropriate to seek it in that
city.

Sincerely,

Sol Lindenbaum
Exscutive Assistant to
the Attorney General
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Tronsrit the {oliow:n: in _ -
t1ype on planteal or cucet ’
Vie____AIRTEL AIRMAIL -
) {Frionty} :
........................................ ——— o

1 conducted by SA FRANK B WATTS S , - S

1 LH¥ disclosing results of investigation in this matter. It -

" §.-- SA ANTHONY E, DAN ’ I

"
m

Lowe: 5/3/68

-

e Y i o em S s mum e e e e e v

: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) -

FROM: SAC, JACKSOK (157-9586)

\\__,-/ - .
: Re Bureau airtel to Jackson, 4/24/68, concerning B

U P PR

A ’ Enclosed for he Bureau are four c0pies of an

should be noted there is no such license number as 120-134,
Mississippi. It was determined that license npumber 12D-134
is in all probabilicy the license number tha the complainant

Jackson indices negative re WILLIAM E, SIKES, JR.

‘ Investigation at BMV was conducted by SA LAURIER
C. BUTEAU, , S

E I - Investigation at Clarke County, Hississippi Tt o

o - A

- Tt o

Invescigation at Jackson Hiss., cond«ucted by
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FET RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .
Jackson, Mississippi 39205
May 3, 1968

UNKNOWN SUBJECT; MISSISSIPPI
LICENSE NUMBER 120-134.

By communication dated April 24, 1968, FBI

Headquarters, Washington, D. C. fo"warded a copy of
. the followir letter from £ ~“ "~ ~~""

Mississippi, Office.
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UNKNOWN - SUBJECT; | L
MISSISSIPPI LICENSE NUMBER 120-134 e

On April 25, 968, Miss Sherry Armstrong, Motor
Vehicle Comptroller's Office Jackson, Mississippi, advised
that there is no such prefix as 120 for automobile registrations
in the State of Mississ ppi, and further that there is no
such tag number issued as 12-0134, : -

The 1968 M1551ssippi tag 12-134 is registered to
Mrs. J.N. McRee, Quitman, Mississippi (Clarke County) for
~use on a 1954 Ford . o

The 1968 Mississippi tag 12-1034 is registered

..to W. W. Buckley, Jr., Route 2, Enterprise, Mississippi .- - i

(Clarke County) for use on a 1961 Ford.

The 1968 Mississippi tag 12D-134 is registered
to William E. Sikes, Jr., Stonewall, Mississippi, (Clarke
County) for se on a 1965 Buick, Vehicle Identification
Number 464675X132855.

A eview of the Road and Bridge Privilege Tax
receipt for 968 tag number 12D-134 disclosed it is
registered to William E. Sikes, Jr., Stonewall, Mississippi,
for use on a 965 Buick Wildcat, white convertible, eight
cylinder, bearing Vehicl 1Identification Number 464675X132855.

On April 29, 1968, Mrs, Beatrice Sikes, mother of
William E. Sikes, Jr., operator of Stonewall Hotel, Stonewall,
Mississippi, advised that her son, William E. Sikes, Jr., is
employed at the Emporium Department Store, Jackson, Mississippi,
and resides at 820 Eastview Street, Jackson, Mississippi.

On May 2, 1968, Mr. William E. Sikes, Jr., was

located at the Emporium Department Store, Jackson, Mississippi,
where he is employed as salesman, .

Mr. Sikes advised that on April &4, 1968, he worked

g



UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
MISSISSIPPI ICENSE NUMBER 120-134%

LY

at the Empc um Department Store in downtown Jackson from
12:00 noon 9:00 P.M., closing time, He stated he could
not specifically recall whether or not he went anywhere

that particu ar night after working but his usual procedure °

is to go home to his Eastview Street address immediately
after work. Mr. Sikes ould not recall any unusual event
on the night of April 4, 1968, but assumes he went straight
home after work, He advised that South Prentiss Street

is less than a block away from his home on Eastview Street.
He said he could not recall whether or not anyone followed
him hot®e this particule night. :

Mississippi, area around June 1, 1968, and is taking & new
position as a salesman with the National Jewelry Company,
Ruston, Louisiana, and that his new address will be

1602 Ridge Street, Ruston, Louisiana.

The following descriptive information was
obtained through observation and interview:

Name : William E. Sikes, Jr.
Address 820 Eastview Street
Jackson, Mississippi
Place of birth Meridian, Mississippi
Date of birth December 22, 1924
Height Five feet eight inches
Weight One hundred sixty pounds
Hair Gray
Eyes Blue
Social Security Number Fiomcr o g
Military Service United States Marines,
Honorable Discharge

Marine Serial Number getmersEm=TRAY

Mr. Sikes is not identical to James Earl Ray

"Mr. Sikes ads sed'that he is leaving the'Jackson,“w‘w‘“““%



UNKNOWN SUB. CT;
MISSISSIPPI ICENSE NUMBER 120-134

but does bear a slight resemblance in height, weight, and
age only. 4

Mr. Sikes advised he has no information other
than what he has read i the newspapers concerning the
assassination of Doctor Martin Luther King, Jr.

T [s document contains meither recommendations
nor conclusions of the BI. It is the property of the FBI

and is loane to your agency; it and its contents are not .
~to be (stributed outside your agency. ST s e e

5%
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¥ir., Ramsey Clerk, - ' T . . o
- Onited Statas Atiornsy General ) - P .
U.S. Departnent of Justicz . - .
- Constitution Avenue & Tenth St zet ITi,, o ’ } _
; " Fash inoton, D.C., 20530 - T i - SR

Honora‘ole Sir:

About 9:30 P, on the nizkt of the assassination of Dr, Martin ﬁ'cher Jr., Is2te

white convertzble 1267 m-31dcat® with a Clerke County 2 1"5’5":.pp; t2g nuzber

120-1%. Tris car passed me o South Frentiss (i'x ..a,r._,ox:, wississippi)e L

" ¥e wers both treveling Souik; this car turnsd Test on Ceairel Sireet, 2nd so
- . @8id I. The next turn wes Souik on Easiview Strev., =fter our turn on Fast~
view Street, this wildcatl abruptly siorped end ;ar;ed. : _ .

35 soon 85 T pessed this car twned conpletaly aroand end bered in the
T Dppo:its directit v 4 _ )

- -
‘.

. Tkisz car may pov ¢ in any w7 ca'mectcd =ith tre crime that tonk tlacs in
Yierphls 2% to 3 kours easrlier, bul it wes on ay niné a2zd it tothsred my
._corsciercs. . : ) T . -
. ‘ ‘If you think it v 11 heip in solving the casz of thre 'u':caught killer plezse
- * ckeck it out, C :

.

. .. ) - - - . L]
- . : o : . - C N
s ' - : - Sincerely, ,. -
- B . L ) _ . _
. V. ‘B Collier ) - .
. YRG/111 - . . . . -
~ S V2 5-74=2 - ' .
PS3 FHonorable Sir: Since s=ndinz you the original of th2 sbsv: lstter, I have
. seen ané exznined the skeich ( in tha Tlews pzrer) of the suspected Li'l.lrr.
) . So 1et me plecse gdd tris: Tre driver of tie shita convari-tle Wildaat way
.- Thite male fuily mature: In his ordc turn of 22> head to get 3 look at
- - . . +vho was followlag hia, he stosk locsa the lon ry heir that —z3 covaring a
<. © ™ ball spot on he back part of his heads So I urzz you Yo plsase chack oul

: ‘bh‘is ebove describad autumodile,

Y4 -3886/-F072

Y
‘khr .
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$INITED STATES GOVER.. .ENT ' - DLPARTMENT
s petes
Memorardum
Ditxector )

TO : Yederal Bureau of Investigation © DATE: June
e Stephen J. Pollak
e . €§>,Ascistant Attorney General

FROM

Civil Rights Division

<) :
: Jemes Earl kzy, Subject;
SUBJECT: Mzrtin uther King, Jr., Victim

g:;gn@gg Conspliracy
e e - CIVIL RIGHTS

5 In order to secure extradition of James Barl -
S i - Ray from Great Eritaln, affidavits must be pressnted
o o to the r*tish Court wnich establish probable rsause

o - thet Rkav mritted the crime for which eytradi‘ion is
Rt sought tne mwurder of Dr. Mariin Luther King). '

I ztteach, Jere;it .y draft affidavicts prepared for
ffj,/ _~ executiorn by the following seven 1nclv;a;als:i T
TS T e zlph Meredith Carpenter Guy Warren Canipe..
T e e Charles Quiitman Stepqens ~John Wsbster deShazo -
e e George J. Bonevrake Robert A. Frazier -
e T - Dconzld F. Wood :
. - ¥ -
f;ij~j - The effidavits were prepared frorm the reports in this - 7
case subritted by your Eureau. o
- v = ..
. We intend to heve these affidavits executed foff
Lo submisoion as part of the casp for eYUrdditlon.,w~:¢

Be ore execution, each of the affldavits w111 be

‘fwf“"' reviewed and approved by the Atiorney General of Sheloy
SR REET County, Tennessee, Mr. Pnil M. Canale, Jr., who is -
. responsible for prosecution of the State's case.~x

T
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r . ] ";4%
’ ‘\’ L *a
- -;—;«-— :~~’\ s - 2 - ‘ - .
i -;‘ 1 would appreciste receiving any comments OT
" suggestior Yyou may have with respect to the attached -
% lerfidavits. - . o
I - ” John Rosenberg of this Division is in Memphish,'
o el ST Tennestsee, and will be responsible there for securing
e ‘execution of the effidavits of persons present in that =
Rt City. Frank Allen of this Division, is in Birmingham, .. -
g .. Alabama, and will be responsible there for securing =~ .
o execution of the affidavits of persons present in that
o city. Mr. Rosenberg &nd Mr. Allen will be in touch with
AN ”;(, ~your field offices in connection with this matter. —
:;’;‘:-:",-—*— - o h = e em
G S ——— - T S
T T T R et ot s
o -
S Attachments
,.1 - - "“'~ - . N .
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Y, Cherles uﬂitmz: Rierheng,; beiny duly Ew3ri,
depoage gnd £rye

. ¥ ex && yerrs of pge ord reside with my
wife wt &2F /P Eooth Ereiv Street, Eemphis, Tennensos,
o opmoouee tyvn pooms, 2 livisv-kedroow end £ Kiichesn,
Lo the worih vingy of the seoond fiser of & roming

i Lkl sddrags pnd were living there Lr fpril &,

. £ e e L . , .
160, s srortmenmt i nowher £-B, The Floor tlen

regigant Ehnopoy

srrase ., Eraouond widerfrornoor oo

T srv per snd p men o ziending in the hellwry st

e o Bowe wnpe AT - = ~, AR ) . e e o i
e enbrensg L7 room BB, whiob is loosoted

wist ol oy ilving-bedromr, The mron weg & silranger L0

g fnt I rrouned he wag £ Bey Fusst losking Bl &

roxa., 1 ogst o gud 1ok et the mrm from his ot slde.
3, Ettrohed snd i1dentifis=d eg Exniblit I1 ie
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T gnrad

Aoril 2k, 168 ez locking very Buch 1 ike the moen I
REw leu&"’“‘ 21 Taoe 5-2 on the efternnan of ﬁpril L,
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resITire thrt identificeiisn,






o my L

G

seresning. After & few Bopents, 1 weliked out of my
Eitehesn, througn the iiving-bedroos, end ospened the
ooy lewding to the Rallwey., 1 88w £ mon running west

gxe the helliweyr, &vry frow w8, Thiz mon wes sorrying

g € lsrpe bundle i sums kind, 1 estimate thsi this

Bunilie or pooksge was &1 lesst 3 or 4 feet long end

& 1o & in<her thick, #ithoush Y saw the mon snd the

stly momenterily, I hod the Sxpregoion thot he
buandle woe wrapped o gomoining, poesiple = newspoper.
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e
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X, BALIS WETRUTITH CAFFINTIL, Belisy dolry zown,
dapess gnt Bay:
1. ©n April &, 1758, I war ewnloysd &% & saleymmn
tue York Ares Company, looated at 162 South Maln Street,
_v‘, Pawpale, Tormessesd.
¥. At eprrovimstely ¥rddp.m, on tha afternoon of

Feril ¥, YL, £ owmnn patered the ELISE 8nl SLmLed tnst ne
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’ } 14zntical to the one ¥ 1demtiried om Anril 1D, 1558,




L. I nove re-sxmpinsd thlc phvicsorent end reslfirm

gudayr wmr Ldsntlfication of 1t,

: Bhidn KaallITH CAHEoHUZn
i

: Snors 2 belfore mo

:

: Lnls gry ol

: Juno, Laiil

i

S,




1%

v opworn, depiees

&5 BETE}
Sesrris

Avenus,

»
!

& 3t B X - . 3 " g - -3
v Yashinrion, BH.O. % heue Bedd

1Linn 2iTms UULUbEr 1 oemas 1 BE¥e silund

y
Y
LAd
)
g
By
a1
L5
!
fed
bt
s
b
=)
1
?V
(1

raer ganduttet by {nv Pelerse!l Burssu

foyr my perilivn,  Darins the

g1 wne Federel Buresw of Imvestigation in ¥eghinstion, I
receleed eerieln SUjecis & evidanre froo Bpooisl Agent
Bupert Filtspstric. . Theze ob @cir warrs idontif€fied 310 we ze

bainy part 57 the investigetisn fmls the ghueilng of Eortin

e

Luther Eing, 4F. in Besoshle, Tennosses, o0 ihe previsus diy.

Bmon; the ltems Seliveres 1o me were & Ram st on x&&c‘ TEL

rifie, serizl musber BIILYT, with Redfield telersopic sish

winseyr & 1??,5. mrd & zal¥ of 7 oy 3% Bushneil binmseulsre,

gevint masber 000 Ge. X t“"xhn

for lstzot finzzrarinty, snf mubeegur



model 754, but thet it would tave me until approximately
2300 in the alitsrnoon.

5. He returned thet efternoon and I gave him
the model 767 gun with the scope mounted on it. The
serial mumber of the gun was 451476, and 2 copy ©f the selecs
invoice is attached to this effidavit as Exhibit I. 1 aleo
exchanged the box of .243 caliber ammunition for & box of
3C.06 ammunition. I did not eharge him the additional
amount as anticipated becsuse the base and rings used for
mounting the scope on the second gun were less expensive and
made up the difference., The purchaser left the store carrying
the gun in & cardboard box utilized by the Browning Manufec-
turing Company. Thie box was given to him becsuse, with the

scope mounted on it, the rifle would not fit in the normal

Remington box.

6. On AprilY¥:, 1508, I wee vislted by two agents of
the Pederal Bureau of Investigation and shown photographs
of peven white males. After viewing the group of photo-
graphs, which were ldentifieé to me only by number, and
after careful consideration, I selected the photograph which
had been marxed Ko. 5 {attached to this effidavit es
Exhibit II) as the man to whom the rifle wat sold on
March 235, 1968, and who returned it to me on March 30, 1358,
in exchange for a Remington Model 760. At that time I advised
the agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigetion as follows:
,,ﬁl can't say exectly et this time but I think this is the
~man. To the best of my memory I believe that this is ihe.
man thet bought the gun."
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CITY CF BIRMINGHAM
88
BTATE OF ALABAMA

I, Donald F. Wood, being duly sworn, depose Bnd say:

i. I reside st 405 Lantce Lane, Birminghan, Alabenma,
and am employed by my father, Robert E. Wood, 8r., &t his
setore, Aersomarine Supply Company, 5701 Alrport Highway,
Birmingham, Alebams, B & salesman.

2. On Friday, March 29, 156¢, In the early afternoon
I observed Mr. U. L. Baker, slsoc e selesmsn at the Aeromarine
Supply Company, completing the szle of & rifie to en indi-
vidusl unknovn to me. The purchaser hed given his neme es
Harvey Lowmeyer. He purchesed & Rexington Model 700,
caliber .243 Winchester with a Redfield ecope mounted theresrn,
and 2% rounde of 243 smmunition.

3. Either laﬁer that afternoon or early the follow-
ing morning (Saturday) someone identifying himself as
Lowmeyer easlled on the telephone and stated that he had hed
& conversation with his brother and had decided that he
wished to exchange the rifle he had purchased for a Reminge-
ton Model 760, 30.06 caliber, I agreed to make this exchange
at additional cost. '

4., At approximetely 9:00 &.m. on Saturday, March 30,

1968, the same individual returned to the store with the
gun he had previously purchased. I told him that I would

change the scope from the celiber .243 rifle to the



7. Upon examining the photozraph agselin todesy I
rezffirz the stetement I macde on April 1¢, 1905, to the

sgents of the Federal Bureau of Investigatilon.

DCRALD F. WOOD

Bworn to before me’ this

=]
day of June, 196C.
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STATE OF ALAZAMA )

i, Jdonn Weﬁster De Shszo, being duly sworn,
depose ané say3

1. I reside at 17 Hontevello Lane, Mountein
Brook, Alebsma, and am & reguler and frequent cusiomer
at the Aerowmarine Subply Company, 5701 Airport Highway,
Birmingrac, Alebama,

2. On Merch 25, 1958, I went to the Aeromarine

Supply Company, srriving sometime around 3:00 p.m.. I

’s

gtayed there for approximately one %o one and one~half
hours .,

. Adbout 20 wpinutes affter I arrived, & man Iin

(W3]

8 derr prown business suil came into {he stors. He

oorec a4t &nt handied severgl different weapons and

=

‘fineily decided to buy & Remington Model 700, caliber .243
Winchester., He 8150 wanted a Redfield vearisble scope.
4, I recall saying to0 thls man, “You have
resily got guite & gun there, You'il have {0 learn how
to use it." I made this statement because the man
d1d not appear te be a hunter and looked out of place

in the store. He replied that he was going deer-hunting

in Wisconsin with his brother or brother-in-law who had
invited him to huntg.

e e $. On April 16, 1968, I was visited by two
ggents of the Federsl Bureau of Investigstion who showed

me seven photographs of white males., From this group

of photographs, which were identified to me only by

pumber, I selected the photograph which had been marked



Rk B R L

Lo. & (ettached to this afficavit as Exhibit I)

s the photogrart of the men who could be identicel with
the one I ovserved on March 23, 1960, &t the Aero-
marine Supply Company in Birmingham andé who purchased
the Remington cealiber ,243 Winchester rifle and Redfield
veriable scope. I then $old the agents: "I belleve
thls is & photogreph of this man, but I could be more
positive i7 I eaw this purchaser in person.”

6. I have reexamined this photograph and re-

effirm today my identification of it.

JUin wWhoEBTIE DL BHAZG

Sworn to before me this

dey of June, L1368,
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CITY CF MEMPHIS 3
) Es:
STALTE GF TERWESSELD b

Z, GUY WARNDN CANIFE, Jr., being duly sworn

depose and &ay:

1, I reside at 1078 Brower koad, Meaphis,
Tennessee, and ac the owner of the Canilpe Amusement
Company, 424 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee.

My store is loceted immediately adjacent to the rooming
house gt 422 1/2 South Main Street in Mewphie,

2, My store was closed and unattended most of the
day on April &, 1968, and I returned toc it shortly after
5:00 p.e

32, Sometime arcund 5:00 p.m., I heard a thud in the

vicinity of the front docr of oy etore, Wnen I looked

Almost simultaneously, I saw & white man walking on the
sidewalk in front of the bBtore,.

4, I then walked onto the sidewalk to see what
had happened to the mzan who bad dropped thie bundle.
At that time a gmall white car, in wiiich there was only
the driver ae occupant, pulled away from the curb just
socuth of my store,

5. lmmediately thereafter, I saw a deputy sheriff
and other cfficers Qalkingvaouth on the sidewalk past

my store. I called their attention to the bundle lying

in front of my store.

6. The bundle or package appeared to include a

large pasteboard box, the top of which was ajar and
from which the portion of a gun barrel was extended.

Gowme type of green cloth was rver the top of the bundle,



Tve box had the word "srewning” on it, Tuere wae
also some type of suitcase or brief case underneath
the eloth.
7. The bundle was taken intc custody by officers

of the Memphis Police Department.

CUY WALGEL GANIPL, Jh.

Svorn to before me
tuis doy of

P
June, 1%cz,

LUTARY FUSLIC

¥y Comzission expires:
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ROBERT A. FRAZIEER, being duly sworn, deposes and

o]
%
sl
o
-4

1. I en 47 vears old and I reside at 2705 Galther
Btreet, Hillcrest Heights, Maryland.

2., I obtained & Bachelor of Sclence Degree from
the Univergity of Idaho in 1G° ., I heve been & Special
Lzent of the Federal Buresu of Investigation since Decen-
per 1542, I &m Chief of the Firearms Unit of the Physics
and Chemistry Bection of the Federasl Bureau of Investigation
leberatories in Wasnington, U. €. I have been aseigned to
trhe FPirearzs Unit coniinuowsly since June &, 1%Li., I

received the specialized training prosram in firearms

s
o]
®
4]
ct
[y
ty
[N
o]
¢t
PJ-
Q
3
8]
Hy
o)

pproximately one year; duration fron

"

the Federal Bureau of Investigetion when I was initially
aeslgned to the Firearms Unit. BSince being asgigned to
this unit I have made thousands of comparisons of bullets
end certridge cases with firearms for the purpose of
determining whether a particular firearm fired a certain

bullet or cartridge case, I have testified on numerous

occasions in federal and stete courts, as well as in milltary

courts martial, &3 8 Tirearms 1dentification experit witness.
3, On April 5, 1968, at the Federal Bureau of

Investigation Laboratbry, I received certain items of

@evidende Ffrom Dpocoia: Lopmsiaste A i s dwdey Wi Bewd Wiare-apdicl




ther by airplans from Memphie, Tennessee. These objects

hesd been obieined in conmection with the investigaiion

of the shootingz of Martin Luther King on the previous day,
L, Among the iteme of evidence I recelved wae &

30.06 Bpringfield caliber Remington “Gememaster” Slide-

action rifle Model 760, Berial Number 561476, with Redfield

telescopic sight, Berial Bumber ALT7350, with e¢lip. I aleo

received fror Bpecial Agent Fitzpatrick & .30 esliber metal-

Juckxeted "soft-point” sporting type Remington-Peters bullet,

I

30.06 Springfield Hemington-Petere cariridge case, and
Peters cartridge box, bearing manufacturere index number
303% econtaining five 30.06 Bpringfield Remington-Peters
certridzes and four 20.05 Eprinzfieid U. £. military
cartridzgee containing full metali-jacketed bullets,

5. Dbecause of distorticon due tc mutiiation and
insufficient marke of value, it was not poseible to esteblish
that the eubmitted bullet was fired from the submitted
rifle, However, I determined that the .30-caliber metel-
jecketed rifle bullet had been fired from & barrel rifled with
gix lands end grooves, right twist, and that the submitted
rifle produces general rifling impressions on fired bullets
heving the phyeicel charecteristics of those on the sub-
mitted bullet. I alsc determined that the submitted bullet
was & 150-grain eoft point bullet identical to the bullets

in the five cartridges contained in the submitted Peters

cartridge box.



€. e TL.00 Springfleld Feninmslon-Peters cartrid
case was identified by me & bearing an extractor mers madle
by the exiracior of the submitted rifle. Dbaseld on physicsl
echareasrteristices, I determined thaet the submitied bullet
and the gubmitted cartridge case could originelly have
been porticone of the same cartridge, which would have been
gimilar to the cartridges in the Peters cartridge box.

7. ©On April 6, 1968, I received & window sill from
Bpecial Agent Fitzpatfick. This s8ill was identified to me
85 having been removed from the bathroom of the room house
Bt 422 1/2 Main Btreeil in Memphis, Tennessee. I exarxined
the gurface of this window gill and found a recent Indente-
tion which bore microscopic impressions. Even thousgh there
vere not sulflicient microscoplice impressions in the indentation

for pesitive identification of the object which m

|53

ée

[

L,

h

these impresgions on the dent have characteristics similar

F

'to those produced by the polishing marre on the side of the

berrei of the submitted rifle nesr its muzzle.

ROBoxT A, FrALIEK

Bworn to before me this

day of June, 1868.
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UNITED STATES GOVER’\MENT

N

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Memorandum

TO The Director DATE: SFP ? 21558
Federal Bureau of Investigation )
SJP:eb
FROM 65 tephen J. Pollak D.J. 1U4-72-662
Assistant Attorney General _ '
Civil Rights Division ﬁs;f )
l o -
- SUBJECT:  James Earl Ray, Subject; I
: , FJL-#

1\

=

Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim;
Conspiracy Against Rights
CIVIL RIGHTS

IJU kﬁr/ (LF7/”

2 tached 1s a copy of a memorandum of an inter-
~view which J. Harold Flannery, Deputy Section Chief
f this Division's Central Section, had with William
Sartor of Greenville, Mississippli. Mr. Sartor was

identj ied to Mr. Flannery as a reporter who had r’ﬁ’,j

been inquiring into the possible existence of a
conspiracy to assassinate Dr. Martin Luther King.,

Jr. Mr. Sartor described himself to Mr. Flannery }é

as a contract writer for Time, Inc., who has covered &

racial matters in Memphis, Tennessee,

As part of the full investigation of this matter
requested by the Attorney General and confirmed 1in
my-memorandum of April 4, 1968, Please follow out
all leads indicated in the attached memorandum 1if
you have not already done so.

( 7m;(1f acIT Ay

Ll e i

_ Attachment

oo Kk 357%/ 5197
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Mr. Pollak
’ Se:pteonboer 17, 1968 .
- JliF:swh

J. Harold Flannery

James Earl Ray, Subjact;
Martin Luther King, Jr., Victin.

CIVIL RIGHETS

- - - I

I interviewed Bill Sartor in connection with
the captioned matter for about four hours.on aagqust 22,
1968, Ille had been identified to me in June hy Jessa Lpps
as a revorter who had been inquiring into the possibilce
cxistence of a conspiracy ko assassinate Dr. Xing. At
Mr. Epps'-reguest I met-Sartor then hbricfly, and he gave
e bits_and piecec of infornation and rumors ahkout the
killinyg that he had accurmulated to that peoint. lis
interest had been aroused, he said, by the firm con-
viction among many llegroes in Mertthis taat there wasz a
ceonspiracy pos 1bly involv*na sone manners of thz Mernd
Police Decpartment. My conversation with Ris in June ic
set out in part II, below.

Sartor lives at 1242 Kirk Cirecle in Greenville,
Mississippi (phcne 335-3272), with hiz wife and one or
two chiléran. lie is a contract writer for Tina, Inc.,
and he has covered Memphie, particularlw recial matters,
since before the Sanitation ilovkers strike. lic avpéars
to ke known end trusted by those lzgre leaders in Hemphis
with whon I have talked (Dons, Trotter, Rev. Jachacn, )
Rev. Rell, etz.), and he says that he is close Lo the -

- (fermer) Mayor Ingrax facticn of the whltc cormanity.

I attach a copy oL hizs latest piesce on iierphis which
appecared in th Auqust 16, 12063, issud of Tine,

T T 7. eand not pvaluate Sartor's-reliabilityeor oo—s -

- »uconsg rac}' Aqa ins t Right s mrn e e WA s e i e e s o el s i o e L

123 et v e e s 8 T A 2 it e oS s e e

o —

that of his sourccs, ;hut he is a "low ey” feilow wio
is not apparently irrational or fanciful. e says he

B T T N



approached the

-2

allegations of a conspiracy with skepti-

cisn (which I doubik)}, but that he is now largely persuadad
therce was one. lie declines (for the monent) to identify

his sourc

e3, with three unimportant excoeptions, bkayond

saying that they include fcur or five petty racketeers
in Memphis, New Orleansgfgxd elsevhere and one wvell
placed protege of Carlog”iarcellos in New Orleans.

He ¢

ov2s to us, he say s, prinarily to assist - B

~in ascertaining the truth, but also with._.the xpectaticen

or hope that we will féed investicative results back to
hin. If thatis not pcscsible, he would like to ho given
the story firest or, falllng that, no later than arnyone

- else, Ie kas been spending noszt of his time con this

since tha assassination, but can not go ruch farther

becausze som

o]

his sources have begun to ez for the Kind

of roney ox .protection that he is unablle to provide.

N O

Charlig~ttein, a oetty racketcecer connecind with
crganized crire, contocted Jomes Earl Ray in Los Anc 1
and told him tihat theres weye people in lew Orloesns wiies
b4

__he ought to talk to. Whether Stein heppered upon 23

or cougnt him out knowing that he needed money and was

an escaped prisoner is not kacun, but Ray was tol:d that

the people he ought to talk to would help him with moncy
itive status.

/’ﬁ;b >rto (o

\

anc his fu

kRay'
Coaa MNostr

~

=]

rev-efcnhatlch vho referrved hinm
r—r3itorto), a Hemphis racketeer o 2
of Caxihgrarcelles, the Soutﬁgrn Mafia cHLoLtdn in Hew

contacts in Yew Orleans vere with 'a

134

Orl=zans. Loaberto owns or vorks at the Scoitt Stree:

Prodice Market where John M xarrcn‘of <
ly overhoard a rman speaking on thé tele
s

about the

1y of

omoswiils alleqnd-
el Sy, on cr

ho ot kit on the
rr

£

the assassination:

- balzony, shoot him anvwhere; and gn to New Orleans for
your noney, :

den't come back here.”

According to Sartor's informants, the Ccsa liostra
agrned to "hroler* or to—arrarge theo assasgsination, fer
- an auount soaewhat in excess-of three hundred thousand oo
_dollars (3$3060,000), after t ey were contacled in the
Northecast (Mew Jorsey or Pennsylvania), by representatives
of "Forever White", an elite organization of£ wecalthy




. -3-

seqgresationists with officers or subgroups in seven
Southern states., The Mafia'’s (which Sartor uced inter-
changeably with Cosa NWostra throughout. the interview)
intercst was less the money than the investment-type
orportunity presented, i.e., to get in a position to

xtract (or extort) governnmental or other favers from
someAuell placcd Southern white persons, including the
Kilf. and vhite Citizens Councils, Quitnan, Hi’"lSoiPpl,
was said by Sartor to be a possible base of “Forever
Vhite's™ operations.

Clau z/éockrell, allegedly a Memphis seqre-'

gationist, extortinonist, narcotics pusher, and potiy
racketceirr, may have been a contact betwecen the Mafia
-and - "rorever Wiite." In any event, he is thought to .
have gone to Miarmi, Tlorida, betwecn Avrril 14 and 24,
1962, wherv he may have picked up money to be delivored
to Philadelphia or ilew Jersev. Cochrell alsn nay have
been inot¢umanta1 in getting Rav out of YMerphis citer
the assazci 1tion eithrer by truck (according to Saviex's
Mew Orleans informants) or in Cccrrcll's vrrivate plane,
which is -said to uvsz a private landinc cstrip at H Jl1nq-
teon and .which is piloted by one Jog,sﬁ"c .

Accbrding to Sartor, JOWL/ZCQH c1 (rh.) and

/Larry Mann {aka. Larry—Tanning and Larxy v i), Lud nro-

fessicnal killers, ere also involvedld. Joe Cacanag
allegedly mot James Earl Ray at a Lion Scrvice Sta
in lMenphis the day of or the night bofore the shoo
Larry #ann has been sayling that he woxku for Trank
Leberto and is responsible for "getting” Jomes Farl
Ray. According to one of Sartor's MNew Crlcans inforrni-
ants, James Farl Ray was scen at, or staved at, tha
Pontotoc lotel in Memphis approxinatelw three days
beforc tlic shooting.

ZJ

-
4.
L3
L
L
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The coriginal plan wvas that Ray veuld 1o arreost-
ed immediately after the shooting, tried, and acauitteld.
There was a chango, however, poar Iaor as late as an howr
before the cheotirng, duc to a mix-up involving the meney.
Either the Mafia wanted 4Hm at larnﬂ until the halanc
of the price was paid or, rmore likely, s52avc Sartor, h
money- was still in the North and the shares of those in
i




™~

Henphis (Leberto and 0Lhﬁv0) I:'ad not btecn paid, and
it was they who wanted Eay at large as a lever on higher-
upes in the rackets.

In any event, Sartor's informants claim that
Ray's eccape from Memphis was engincerced with the con-
nivance of several Hc~nhiu pollce officérs who krnew of
the plot. After the mon2y problem was resolved, Ray
delilerately permitted himself to be axrestad in London
v with the understanding that he will be acyuitted in
"killed in a helecaust which will endanger a larue numbor
of lives.

: oo : fwo aspects of the foregoing information peor-
suade Sartor of its accuracy. First, he has received
identical fragments of information independently from
different sources. Secondly, scveral of his scurces
in Hemphis and Y2y Orleoans have told him that agentis,
of Purecau ¢ 4 nop-Iureau Sustice Depariment revrrescn-—
tatives, including a man named (FNU) Voight, have in-
tﬂrvieu;d t cm abcut the assassination.

Sartor tcok me to nect Fat Lyons vwhe, accoxding
to Sartor, is 8 pettyv gambiler with sources of infermation
close o Frank Leber-to. In my [iescence, Lyonz ropoeated

to Sax or that, according to “"Irnie” (LyO's did notgive
a laczt name), Ray met Joez Caconeci a2t a Llon Servic
Station on he night before or the day of th shootlng
Lyons cixpressed concern for the safety of hl” wife and
children; I did pot comsent or ack him any quaostion::,
He also saicd that tie “talk” wes that Ray would be

acqguw vitted. .

Sartor says that his informants will prolably
be uilling o talk to us, but that they will ask feor
mon2y, irmmunity, oxr protecticn or all f“rrﬁ. Becausc
Sartor wants us to contact his Urincls 1 infoymanta
througk hinx he declined to identify any contucts eicent
7yens, Rev. Carl Basinger and Mewnphils peliceman E. T.
- ~£cdditt, be ow. ’ o

- An additional, wprareantly u“rblntcd, picce of
- 1nfo*r tion furnlshﬂc by Sartor was that a little Negro

Mermnhis. Heowever, another story hers it that he will be 70

B

i', ’-:-' ) e~ .
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btoy allegedly heard a shot and szwv a man junp un froam
the bushes behind the rooming housc (belowr the window
area from v ich the shot is thougit to have been fired)
and run off. According to Sartor, the little Loy has
been identified and interviewed by Burecau agents and
the Memphis Police Departnent.

II

Sartor gave me the following fragments of allegations and
information:

- " 1. Shortly after the killing, a bartendcer

- overheard some Menphis policemen cay that there had
D

boen 2 "slip-un,” and-that the casassination was erig-
inally scheaduled to take placve after the moarch for
vhich br. ¥ing had returrned to HMaemphis. her I ashked
Sartor about this in Auqgust, e said that once of his

_New Orleans informants had alco referred to a sisilarx

chance in plans. ,

- - - . : 4

2. ikg}nistor} identified by Sartor in aAngust

as Rev. Carlrtacsinger, 1617 E. Moreland, Hewmphis, was

s Pelice De-
Pr. Kirg
in,

advised by a raniiing officer in the Maanhi
partnent (cootain or above) not to go neor
because sonething vas going to happen to h

3. -Accerding to former Mdayor Ingram (a2lthough
my notes are not clecar as to whetiher Sartor got this
directly from him), a civilian was seen lyving in the
back of a police car imnediately after the shooting,
and ne:  Hul 2rry ox Huling he got out of thz police
car, into another car, and was driven away. Sartor
had nothing further on this in Aagust.

4. John Mclerxren, tic Weqgro clvil rights
activist from Somerville, Tennesscee, overheard part of
a telephone conversation at the Scott .Strecat Frolduce
Harket in which {he svezker allegedly made the cormeonts
nroted above. Shortly thereafter, Mererren was visited,

puring our fArst conversation, on June 12, 1968,

4 e moes
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for no app: ent reason, by a man naned Pouers from
lew Orleans., Sartorx had nothing further on this in
August,

5. n unidentified Negro policeman was noved
from his assignment at the Fire Station (and Pelice
Tactical Unit Station) at akout 5:00 p.ri. on tha day
of the assassination. Accoerding to Sartor, the Dis-
_patcher told the policeman to rmove two or three tines
during the afterncon, but he did not do so untjil ex~

e pYicitly adviséd to that effect by a supetior. In

: Ancust, Sartcer identified the policerman as Z. .
Redditt and said that Redditt had brokon off an inter-
view w th Sartor after startinj to dis 5 his 1rrove

- ~from tne station.

6. Tvio llegro firecnen were moved f£xom tho
station a d ¢y or two hefore the shooting. Onec of thenm
hac reporte ly told friends that, two or three days
before Dr. King was shot, a telescope or bLinoculars
woere 52t up on a trinod in the fire staticn ard focuscd
on the Lorr ire lictel balconvy. In August, Sartor saild
that one fireman left the Department or was suspended

-+ shortly aftcr thie shooting, and that he has heen unable
to locate cither of them. lie 4d not bave their pames

7. Hcm“hls Ch;cf of Dciectives, li. P, Iouston,
called the Lorrainc Motel in the early afternoon of
Anrril 4 and spoke to a maid named DRelores (LUU). He
intuired akout stationing detectives there, and the
maid said that tho manager would call baclh. Le did not;

. nor did iouston. Sartor says that fermer Mayor Ingram
proviced this information. .

Sartor was unable during either intervicw to
relate the foregoing allecations to his conspirccy theory,
but he says that some of it, and other information pPOS—
sessed by former itavor Ingrawm concerning corruptien in
the Police Dopartnent, suganshk that a nunber of officers

" may have knoun of or partizinmated in the conspiracy--
. bccausc they were bribed or feared exrosura.

I told Sartor that I would rcport his informitién
- to oy superiors. .

F
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Enclosed are two coples of a nemorandum received from

__the Department rclative to the assassination of laactin L‘g&_her ,
Ring, Jr. The attached sets forth interview of !ir. Bill Sartor
by Department attorney on June 12, 1558, snd August 22, IT938,
however; the memorandum was not furnighed to us u.ntil .aeptcnbcr
23,. 1968.

.Memphis should caagpletaly evaluate the contents of
the Dapartmental mpamorandum and sulrdt comaents and recamenda-
tions to the Burcau including what investigative aspects of the
Departmental menorandum completed and indices check of sartor.s
This should be handled irmediately. o

Jackson ghould irmdiately SLurnish Burecu and lemphis
rosults of indices check concerning Sartor. Two coples of the
~——trpartrental menorandun furnished to Jackson in thc event it
canes necessé y for investigation to be conducted in the future.

Based upon available data, no information recorded in

Eireau files concerning Bill Sartor. No interview of Sartor shoul::
conducted until Burcau adviscs.
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Department, in a memorandum furnished us the results of an
interview by them with one Bill Sartor who _is allegedly a contract
writer for Time, Inc,.,, and who resides in Greenville, Mississippi.
The interviews took 1lace on June 12, 1968, and August 22, 1968,
in which Sartor claims a conspiracy exists in the assassination
of King and he gives names and locations including what appears
to be Cosa Nosta figures, racketeers, and Menphis Police officers.

Esartor does not furnish the Department complete details and he has

not fully inve :igated this matter due to finances.

The Department has not furnished us with this information
before, although we have been in receipt of - some of the information
contained herein which we ran out with negative findings as to a

~ conspiracy involvement. The Department is requesting that we

follow out all leads.

, Sartpr. in his interview with the Department expected Or'~www..
hOPed that they would feed investigative results back to him, and

if this is not possible he wanted to be given the story first or

no later than ¢ yone else. No indication in the Department memo

of any committments other than the person conducting the interview
advised he would report this information to his superiors.

It 1is possible that Memphis has run out some of the
items in the Department memo, which resulted in negative f£indings
and the Bureau would not be aware of such. Negative findings are
not necessarily reported to the Bureau, therefore, Memphis should
make an evaluat on and submit their recommendations.

Jackson is being instructed to furnish Bureau and

‘Memphis the res lts of indices check concerning Bartor,’ Jacksen

is also being £ -nished two copies of the Departmental memo in

the event it becomes necessary to conduct investigation there at
a future date.
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CNPTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICKE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGCATION

In Reply, Please Rejﬂ' to
File No. , tiemphlia, Tennessee

November 5, 1968

REZ: JAMES EARL RAY, Aka.:
Dr. 'ARTIN LUTIIZR KING, VICTIM
ClV1L RIGHTS - CONSPIRMCY

——

Mr. J. Harold Flannery of the United States Department
of Justicc, has prepared a memorandum dated Seprtember 17, 1568,
reflecting interviews on June 12, 1968, and August 22, 106C,
with Mr. EBEill Sartor of Creenville, Miseiesippl, a contrec
writer for "Tim~* megazirc.

. — . Sartor states that "Charlie Stcin, @ petty racketeer -
connected with organized crime, contacted Jamecs Eorl Ray in -
Los Angeles and told hiim that there were pz2oplc in lew Orleans
whom he ought to talk to,® Sartor states he doss not Xknow vhether
Stein's initiasl contact with Ray was accidental or on purpose,

but he states that "Ray was told that the people he ought to
talk to would help him with moncy and his fugitive status.” g
Stein's account of his involvema2nt in this matter as wetl =5 othzor
investigation rzlative to Stein is set forth in rerorts {urniche2
to the lepartment ol Justice.

o

Sartor ells us that Ray was in touch in New Orleans
with "rizfia*" representatives who referrcd Ray to Frank Liberin,
describsd by Sartor as being a iremphis racketeer and a lieutc..ant
of Carlos Marcellos, the southern'ilafia chieftain in Nevw Orleans.
Sartor then related to lr. Flannery that one John licFerrcn of
Sonerville, Tennessec, on or about the day of Kirng's muraor, h2ard
a man say on the telephone "shoot him on the balcory, choot hinm
anywhere; and go to Hew Orleans for your moncy, don't cciiz Lssk
here.” Information concerning this reported incicdent has also
been furnished to the Lepartment of Justico.

Claude Cockrell, deccribed by Sartor as & scgregygatiorise,
extortionist, narcotics pusher, and retty racketeer, was an
unsuccessful candluute for elnuulon to th U. S. lonse of Ned.
recenss g Tt Y




+ James Earl Ray, Aka.r .
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim
CR - Conspiracy

-

.

Joe Cacameci and Larry Mann, identified by Sartor as
professional killers, are unknown to this office, ko information
to date has connected these individuals with the nwurder of
Dr. King.

Accor ing to Sartor, a young KRegro boy allegedly heard
a shot and saw man jump up from the bushes behind the rooming
house and below the window area from which the fatal shot is
thought to have been fired. A thorough investigation was con-
ducted in the neighborhcod of this rooming house iimmecdiately after
the murder and during the days irmediately following the murder
and no information was developed to indicate that any unidentified

. ..... person was seen berneath the window from which Ray fired the . o — g

fatal shot.

A1)l of the individuals, both flremen and policemen,
_who were stationed in the fire house near the Lorraine liotel
have been interviewed regarding the events before and after the
murder, and these results have also been furnished to the
Department of Justice. '

IL1ze to the tense racicl situation ti:at existed in -
Memphis on April 4, 1968, and because of the piominence of Dr.
King, the Memphis Police Department had every reascn to be in
touch with persc s at the Lorraine Motel in connection with the
“protection of Dr. King.” There were police officers in and around
the Lorraine liotel throuchout the perioc that Dr. King was re-
siding there. i

Investigation is continuing relative to incdividual
mentioned i Sar or's information. N

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
lcaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis-
tributed outside your agency.
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Mr. Brennan, C.D, .
Mr. Callahaen ..
Mr. Casper
. 1 5 Mr. Conrad .
C. Eacd y W. R. Wilson DED M. Felp
Dep. AAC Assist, AG '
Civil Div. Criminal Div. JL:MG:o | VY a]ters
~/ . Jerris Leonard DJ 144 M- Sovars.
' _ A: istint Attorney Ceneral Miss Holmes
] ci 11 Rightﬂ Division o Miss Gandy
@ 7! es Pertaining to James Earl Rey,
Martin Luther King, Jr.

. Department of Justice file mumber 95-100-473 /

contains materials pertaining to the extradition of
James Earl Ray from Great Britain for the murder of /
Martin Luther Xing, Jr. and for his escape from the O
Missouri St: e Penitentiary. As an intermational '
extredition roceeding the matter came within the
juriscdiction of the Criminsl Division. File nunber
125-12-1403 contains materials pertaining to a civi
suit against this Department under the Public

N

Information ct in which the plaintiff sought access LB
to certain documents -filed in the Ray extradition N
proceedings, ‘and ig assigned to the Civil Division. / . 5
RIVRT 40
The Department‘l investigatiorn of the King N “23
-~ assass! ation was predicated on & possible conspiracy V,<

violative of 18 U.S.C. 241, and accordingly the

E
35

substar ive investigetion file (144-72-662) 1is = .
assignt to this Division, = = 525
& an aware that, in connection with the avﬂ;:
suit brought under the Freedom of Information Aco, .S .
certain portions of the extradition file have begen o
made available to the private plaintiff and therz!aftet{g

to members of the public, including publishers.mln
‘ordar that the Departmnt will continue to observe g
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wmifor policy with respect to this matter, I am going

t mnotify those authors, publisheraz and others who have
requested access to the Ray files through this Division,
or vho have een referred to this Divisien through thc
FBI, t i1t they may now inspect these papers.

However, because there i{s an outstanding coamplaint

'charging Ray with a civil rights viclation, and because

the matter is still under consideration in this Division,
I do not bel eve 4t would be sppropriate to disclose any
further contents of the Ray files at this time,

eccordingly, I sm seeking your agreement to
restrict access to sach of these files to officinls of
your Division who may bave responsibilities in connection
with ti : matter and to officials of this Diviaion. With
your agreement, I would ask thé Records Adwinistration
Office o notify the responsible attorney in this
Pivisic | whenever one of these files is charged out,
so that we will stay adviged as to the status of this
m ter, ’
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¢ . UNITED STATES GOV"™NMENT

Memoranaum “f

TO

. Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation

s crr: Assassination of Martin Luther

&S AT ME .

erris Leonard

tivil Rights Division

ing, Jr.

ﬂwé7&/
Reference is made to your memoranda dated
December 22, 1970 and January 1, 1971, and to
other communications in the captioned matter.

I. The material enclosed with your

" memorandum of 12/22/70, which appears to be an

undated flyer or newsclipping, refers to an
interview between Renfro T. Hays, Memphis private
detective, and a "'National Insider' reporter,"
possibly Jim Brown, in which Mr. Hays allegedly
disclosed certain facts discovered by him in the
course of his inquiries into the assassination of"
Martin Luther King, Jr. -

Please interview Mr. Hays with respect to..

the statements quoted in the enclosed document and

generally with respect to his knowledge of matters
related to the assassination of Martin Luther King

Jr. "

~——

II. Your communication of January 1, 1971,
contains information concerning a piece of mail
addr ssed to James Earl Ray by one SR in

Starvo Galt'". ST 151

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
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. " Please iInterview [[EEER=EEE ST ¥ allegedly
of Charleston, South Carolina, with reference to any
knowledge he may have of of Eric Starvo
Galt, or of the circumstances surrounding the assassi-
nation of Martin Luther King, Jr. The substance of

: communication may be discussed with

s B if necessary. In addition, please
make discrete inquiries of appropriate British sources
to determine whether as a record or

reputation of mental instability, criminal activity,
etc,

1 I, Please find attached copies of a
memorandum prepared by Miss Gallagher of this Division,
reflecting the report of an 4interview with Mr. Ken
Smith, a "researcher" for the "Committee to Investi- _
gate Assassinations." Because of .the serious
implications of the information supplied by Mr., Smith,
I believe it will be necessary to make appropriate
investigation to determine the extent to which this -
information is factual and accurate. T

However, because it appears that inquiries
involving the Watsons or the persons involved with
Magellan might if known jeopardize both the completion
of the investigation and even possibly the physical

safety of Byron Watson, I believe it would be desireable
to obtain certain background and peripheral information
before any of the principals become aware that an
1nvest1gatlon is or may be in progress. Accordlngly,
please conduct the following investigation:

1. Please obtain full background information

on Mr. Smith, including any information which would
help to evaluate his reliability as a source.
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2. Please provide name check and indices
information for all persons identified by Mr. Smith,
as reflected in the attached memorandum, including
criminal records and, if accessible, index
information reflecting investigation by other federal
agencies such as the Internal Revenue Service, Customs
Bureau, etc,

3. To the extent it can be obtained from
records or from any other source except interview of
the principals or interview of persons likely to
communicate the fact of the interview to the principals,
please obtain full background on Byron Watson and
Mrs. Lillian Watson. Please include school records
of Byron and employment, flnancial etc., records for
Mrs. Watson, - -

4, Please obtain from public sources all
availabl information concerning the incorporation,
licensur , business activities, financial status, etc.
of the corporations or other business entities
identified by Mr. Smith including Magellan, the - -
establishments at 3340 Peachtree Road, '"Par-Take-Of-

-Atlanta," and the Arnett antique dealership in
Columbus, Georgia. Please supply any information
contained in the incorporation papers or elsewhere
which reflects the identities of persons having
ownership or managerial interests in these businesses,
and the amount of their capitalization.

5. Please ascertain the identities of the
Secret Service personnel who interviewed Byron Watson
and/or Mrs. Watson; obtain copies of any reports made
by them in this connection; and interview the agents
with respect to all details of their contact with the
Watsons, If available in their files, please obtain
a copy of the Watson letter to the President.
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6. Please ascertain from appropriate Georgia
Executive Branch personnel whether records would
reflect that the Watsons made some presentation to
Governor Maddox. If so, please supply any details
reflected by such records, and interview anyone
present at the presentation other than the Governor,
attorney Maddox: and the Watsons with respect to all
details of what transpired. If there are no such
records, or if ‘they do not reflect the identity of
anyone other than the above named persons who was '
present, please interview Governor Maddox about the
details of his contact with the Watsons.

7. Please identify polygraph expert FNU Baxter
in New York., Please ascertain—from Mr. Baxter whether
the polygraph chart, Mr. Baxter's report, or the
tape recorded transcription of the Watson examination
(or any of them) can be obtained for inspection or -
duplication from him, Please do not invite consul-
tation y Mr. Baxter with Mr. Fensterwald or with the
Watsons; if Mr. Baxter advises that the permission of
any of the above would be required, please advise him
that an attorney of this Division will make such
" arrangements as are deemed appropriate in that regard.
(i.e., e would wish to consider the matter further
before deciding whether to attempt to obtain such
authorization). Please obtain copies or advise as to.
the cor ents of any of the above items which Mr. Baxter
makes ¢ ailable,

. Please ascertain the charges against Byron
Watson arising out of the Columbus burglary; the
identities.and charges against his companions; the
status of the cases against them including hearing and
trial dates if set; and the identity of their coumsel
if apparent of record. Please obtain copies of any
police records iuvolving this incident and of any
local news coverage.
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K, William 0'Connor - DATE:l January 25, 1C7%

Chief, Crimi 11 Section
. MG:pg .

’

.Monica Gallag er
Attorney

SUBJECT:

Criminal Sectlon

Assassinatio of Martin Luther Klnq, Jr.

At your request Mr. Queen and I met on January 13,
1971 for some four hours with Mr. Ken Smith, a self
employed ''researcher! and sometime investigator for
the "Committee to Investigate Assassinations" which is
headed by AttO“ney Bud Fensterwald. The following is
a report of* the significant or possibly significant
matters whic Mzr. Smith reported to me., Mr. Smith
advised that he can supply addresses and further
informaticn in connection with some”af the per501s
referred to if we so desire. Mr. Smith did not.
interrogate me or Mr. Queen about our knowledge of
the case, nor did either of us_volunteer any 1nformation

whatever, - Mr. Smith advised as follows:

I. Personal Déta

I retired in 1560 from my employment with the
U.S. Treasury after 22 years as an investigator with
the Alcohol-Tobacco=-Tax unit. During my government .
employment I worked mainly out of Chicago although’I
also had other assignments. Durlno a portion of my
government enplqyment I worked for the Internal Securlty
Division as supervisor of criminal investigations,
and I was a :puty chief of an investigative umit.

|

After my retirement I opened a real estate office
in Washingto , D.C., and I still work in real estate
part time. Recently I have been spending much of my
time as a co :ract reseaircher for various clients. .For
example,- I did research for a legislative lobby seeking

CL e /&@/__,5707
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prohibition < the "soreing'" of Tennessee Walking Horses;
‘I am now engaged to do research on baby seals in the
Alleutian Islznds. I accept these projects wien my
services are not needed by my old friend Bud Fensterwald,
who has f£irst call on my time. Also I work for 2.
Fensterwald for $50 per day plus expemnses, whereas my
‘usual rate is $100 plus expenses. B

I met F nsterwald when I testified before Senztor
Long's Committee on Wiretapping, of which Fensterwald-
was Chief C¢ nsel. Thereafter I worked as Chief Investi-
gator for the Committee for zbout three years, until the
whole star; resigned when Senator Kennedy assumed the
chair - ~ B

In chec ing my references, you will find that a
bad report will be given by the Assistant Commissioner
for Intermzl Revenue. . Otherwise, I believe my supericrs
have thought reasonably highly of me and my work.

| II.' The Ray - Raoul Linkup in Atlanta

I have a source nicknamed Fruitjar, whose full
identity I do not care to disclose at this time.
Fruitjar (he einafter FJ) is 2 former small-time
criminal. 'He is about my age; in poor health {in and
out of, mostly in, a government hospital in the Washington,
D.C. metropolitan area); married to a much younger woman
{possibly 30 or so), a former prostitute. FJ got his
nickname because he sold moonshine out of a fruit jar
during p1011b1t10n. I do not believe FJ is presently
engaged in any criminal activities. -

‘~FJ came to Fensterwald in gpproximately February,
1970, and volunteered that he had information concerning-
ames Earl Ray's activities in Atlanta. I was asked to
and did check out FJ's background. He has in the past
been a pald 1nformaﬁt for the A.T.U., and an agent whon
I knew while working for the government told me this man

had sometimes furnished relizble information.

P
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When I went to interview I'J I found him &
to draw out. I thought at first he wanted money - mo
than I was able to offer; but it turned out what he
really wanted was legal representation in some civil
suit he wanted to bring. I think it may have been

egainst the government., Fensterwald agreed to represent
him; but as far as I know the uctLon has not yet been
filed. .

FJ sald he knew a men in Atlantaz czllied "Starvo'
whon he identified Irom pictures as identical with
Jemes Earl Ray. e said thet In Atlznta I would find
other individuals, frequenters of the i0th and Peachtree
area or p¢ ple who “hang out" there, probably mzinly szail
time crim: als, who would remember Starvo and his
associztic . with Racul., FJ said Starvo, Raoul and two
girls went away for several days To. 2 flshzng camp
together. The leads furnished by FI.were checked out by

2 as foll ws. ' ’

A. TRalph George Dickerson or George Ralph Dickerson,
zka Rocky, aka Raoul, is an ex-prize fighter. He is hels
Norwegian (paternal) and helf Indian (maternal), has a
swarthy complexion, is a 'torpedo' or muscle mzn, and we
or may have been in azimy intelligence at some time in th
past. He is now an a2lcoholic znd on the two occasions I
saw and spoke to him he was pretty well gone on alcohol.
Accordingly, I got no useful information from him, I de
know he speaks Spanish and I have heard him called RuOUL,
aLtnough he is zpparently more ofter called Rocky. Raoul
hangs around a bar called '"Doc’'s Place™ at 10 xx Peachtree.

-
(=4
~
-

I understand from'FJ tHat Starvo had let it be
known in A lanta that ke was a2 ''safe man", i.e. that re
specialized in safecracking. - FJ says he trled to inter
Starvo in a safe '"job* involving $200,000 in cash, aand

t Starvo told Raoul he would de it. However, this job
never .came off, :

....».
_a-

I do not have a picture of Raoul but I do have a
picture of a Mexican friend of Fensterwald's who looks
quite a2 lot like Raoul, Sometimes I show people this
picture of the Mexican in seeking an identification of
Raoul. ' '



B. Becky aka Bec iart aka Becky Jomes (allegedly

after a man named Joo Jhiom she 1ived with for a while)
and Martha aka Mart: - .ilmer. I believe.that thaese two
girls went with Sta:” - and Raocul to & fishing camp for
several days. Nelit - of these girls provided me with

any directly useful _uformgtlon but that did not surprise
ne grea;ly. ‘ : ;

pecky and Martha lived at é‘rooming house operatec DYy
Mrs. FNU Edwards at 107 6th Street, N.E. in Atlenta. ¥xc.
Edwards tcld me she remembered tuefglrls' driving z white
Mustang, sometimes alone and sometimes with two men who
meet the descriptions of Stzrvo and Raoul.

C. FJ had described to.me rouzhly the place where
he thought Starvo and Raoul had gone with the girls., I
followed his directions to a fishing camp abon* 10-12
miles from Perry (phonetic), Florida, where Route ‘14, 2
gravel road, goes down toward the gulf and dead-ends. The
camp is called Nutall Rise. The operator of the camp,
nzme unrecalled, told me he vagzuely remembered a white ccx,
red-headed girl, blond girl, Indian fellow and white fellic::
being aroun the area for several days. He did not think
they stayed at his camp, but wesn't sure. '

~

As I was walking bzck to my car on Route 14 I saw
what appeared to be a ‘'path" leading to a still, and I
found and interviewed the moonshiner, name unknown. Hez
was driving a 1951 or 52 faded blue Chevrolet quarter-ton
pickup. He said he remembered these four peonle clesrl.,
as they were doing e lot of shocting, p0351b1y torget
shooting, in the area (which made him nervous) 2ad it
after the Turkey season. He identified pictures of Rc;
and of the Mexican who resembles Raoul. He described thke
girls as one redhead and one short brunette, and thought
they were driving a car with Georgia plates.

.- -
(I 3%

ri.

K

D. A person who told me he remembered Raoul (Rocky)
and Starvo hanging around togethier, and going on a fisuing
trip together, is Henxy (I think that is his first neme
but it could be his last nzme). He is a "wino' and an
- itiner: t h¢ .se painter, and possibly a2 small time criminnl

>
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IXI. The Overhiezd Co wersation

,

A. The Substance

Byron Watson is a boy now 17 years old. His 4
father, a former Deputy Sheriff, was killed in December

11966. His other, Lillian Watscn, is an overbearingz

indivi 12l and the boy's prlnCLpal companion. The boy
is extremely intelligent but in my 3iudgment very '
strange or 'weird". FKe has been preoccupied since
childhood w th entiques, relics, rare coins, etc., to

-the exclusion of usual youthful interests. I unacrstuud

he is reputed to be cane of the most skilled coin eppraiszys

in the United States. He impresses me as & modern but

hon-hippe type boy, mildly anti-asstablishment as today's
youth tend to be; he reminds me of- the fellow on 'Laugh
Iﬂ" wia carries the flower (Harry G1bson) He coes not.
smoke; uses no drugs (except fo; hls asthma
~only wine with dinner. (T '

In the spring of 1968 Byrcn (then 14) was emnloyad

. part-t;me after school znd on Saturdays at an establish-

ment in Atl ata czlled Magellan, 3340 Peachtree Roag
apparently- semi-museum and semi-sales outlet for antigues,
rare coins, gems, relics, etc. I believe that Magellan

.or its associates may also have been involved with

smuggling, ; appears below. Byron was being pzid $5.00
per hour pl ; the opportunity to buy colns at wholesale
prices. ' : '

On a Thursday in March 1968, which I believe to
have fixed as Merch 25, 1968, (Byron remembers hezring
the noon ne ;3 about the garbage workers strike), Byron
reported for work at sbout 12:30 p.m. There was no schecl
that day. In the building occupied by Magellan there is
a room just to the right of the main entrance which was
used as the office; it was a '"den'" when the building was
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formerly occupied as e residence. Byron went into the
office where he observed a2 meeting in progress. Present
were Gene Purcell, Larry Meier, Bayne Culley, and five
or sixn other men unkacwn to hlm of which he thinks
perhaps one and possibly two were Negroes, although
tecacuse of the physgical layout and lighting he is not
at all sure. Gene Purcell hended him $2.00 end said
"Go get yourself some lunch.' Byr01 told Gene he had
just nad I iwch. Gena said then ''go get me a pack of
cigarettes, and get yourself a coke, znd take your
time about it." Byron left with the $2.00., Cutside
"in ‘the rear he saw parked a black Cadillac, thought to
have had New York license pLa*es,\yhlch he assoc1eted
with the- unknow1 peeSOHS inside at the m@etlng. ’

By*on returned in aboyt 10- 15 minutes with Gene s
c1O arettes. He found that he had left the door
sllﬁhtly ajar and, as he stood in the entryway, he over-
heard he L0110W1ng conversatloﬁ.

Cene said:"I'm going to kill thae nigeer
bastard King next Thursday in Tennesse just like
I killed Kennedy. :

Larry Meier said: "You sure pulled that one-
. >£f good. They'll never know in a hundred years
S [who did it."

Gene: "I've got a jailbird set up to take
the rap on thls one just like the o*he; one."

. Byzon became frightened. He rattled the door
which had been ajar as though he was .just coming in,
entered and delivered the cigarettes to Gene. The _
meeting see :d to be breaking up or broke up shortly
afterwazd,’ S o
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, - When he meeting had broken up, Gene and Larry
Meier interviewed Byrcn ebout whiether he had been
eavesdropping. Their manner was very threatening, and
- although Byr n denied' having overheard anything, they.

secemed to be suspicious. Byron thinks it is possible
~someone in t e office may have seen him as he epproached
the house or just before he came in. At one point in
{tbe interview Gene threw a bowie knife into the wall

t

ear Byron ¢ d said that it could as ea51ly have gone
hrough him, or words to thht effect.

, yron claimed he wasn't feeling well,'called his
~ - mother, and went home with her. He told his mother about

. the convers: ion that afternoon.: Both became frlahtened_j -

‘and decided hat Byron shculd not cotitinue working at-
~Magellan. However, they decided they should go back
.on Saturday o make an explanstion rether than Just
having him fail to return. : -

Ca Se urday irs. Watson took Bleﬂ to Magellan
. where she.e: lained to Gene Purcell that Byron could -
not work th¢ e any more because it was interfering with
his school work. Wnile Mrs. Watson was talking to
Purcell in the office, Byron-was taken by Larry Meier
to Meier's:apartment on the second floor, where he was
.again interrogated about overhearing the conversation,
wnich he cor inued to deny. During this interview Meier
|threatened Byron, saying in effect that if he had over- -
heard anything he had better forget it fast, or a bomb -
might explode in his mother's car or he could be shot
by a high powered rifle from a long way away.

On or about April 1;'1968, Purcell, Meier and
Culley left | igellan and are believed to have left -



Atlanta. The did not return until June 10 or 11, 1968,
During_this interval Jean Sayre operated Magellen.

B. Other Accounts

: The preceding lnfornatlnﬁ reflects what Byron
and'Mrs Watson told'me. I understand they have -
reported substantizlly identical information to cthers,_
as described below. What follows incorporates informa
tion received from the Watsons, Mr. Fensterwalad and
Atlantg attorney Lynwood Maddox. .

At some po;nt M:s. Watson becafie concerned
about the fact that the information shé.and Byron had
concerning the overheard converszation had not been
communicated to the proper authorities. She wrote
& letter to the White Housa, possibly addressed to .
' President Nixon, in which she said she had some informa-
tion. Thereafter she and Byron wzre called on by two
Secret Service agents, one of whom was named Mananing.
According to the Watsons the Secret Service agents
received this information with open disbelief and
hostility, one ofithem saying to Byron, among other
things, 'Don't tell me what happened in Dallas; I was
there." Mrs. Watson and Byron were badly frlgbtened
by this 1nterview. ' .

Attorney Lynwood Maddox represented Mrs. VWatson
in conmnection with a civil suit she wanted to file
or filed against William S. Arnett, an individual
formerly associzated twrith Magellan and who she claims
defrauded her of some §50,000. Trusting Mr. Maddox,
Mrs. Watson reported to him.both the substance of the
overheard conversation (as substantiated by Maddox to
me) and the .incident with the Secret Service.
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Mr. Maddox arranged for Mrs. Watson and Byron
to have an appointment with Governor Maddox of Georzia,
during which, in Attorney Maddox's presence, the story
was repeated., According to Attorney Maddox, Mrs. Watson
-insisted to the Governor during this interview that they
were entitled to some reward as a result of furniching
this information; the Governor was unreceptive; and
the interview was not successful. The Governor's positicn
was, in effect, that the matter was a federzl one and
should be taken up with federal guehorlties.

A

After this interview Attorney Maddox contacted
Corgressman Weltner, who knew of the work of the
Cormittee to Investigate Assassinations and referred
Maddox to'Mr. Fensterwald. This is how we learned of
the Watsons . story, and this happened about the first
lweek in August 1970. . _ -

4 -

gt

Mr. Fenate*w 1d therea;te* a*rangea for E;ron

‘to submit to a polygraph examination. . This was done by-
an expert named (FNU) Baxter in New York. I have
- listened to the tape recording of this examination and -
I believe that the results are utterly imvalid. It
appea;s f*c the tape that within a few hours prlor to
the examination Byron had had some six shots of isopril .
(medleetlon for his asthma), which would alone comyp letely
negative the possibility of reaching any conclusions .
- from the pc ygraph. Also in my judgment the examiner
used an overbearing tone and manner which would tend to

ntimidate the person questioned, thus zffecting the -
' polygraph results. I understand that Mr, Baxter'S‘
report indicates that the examination was. "partly incon-
clusive and partly negative,' suggesting that Byron was
lying na certain areas. 71 think this examination must
be regarded as wholly inconclusive. VWhile Byron may be
lying zbout whethexr he deliberately eavesdropped (he
gays it was accidental and not deliberate, whereas I

et e eemlmeeme oo i e e e e e e e e
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belleve it was probab ly dellberate) I honestly belleve

from my interviews and impressions that ‘he is telling
the truth about what he heard or thought he heazd.

~C. Persons Associated with Magcllan

The follow1ng e people who have been aSSOCl ted :
[with Magellan° . S s
1. Willlam S. Arnett, &ka William S. A?now1ch
.of Columbus, Georgia. Arrett managed Magellan for A
period of time on a 107% commission basis until Deceﬂber
1967, when e was "thrown out,' possibly because he is
Jewish. (1 1is version repo-tea by_Byron and coafirmed = .
by Arnett). He is engaged in antigue-dealing. Mrs. Watson
thinks Arne t defraudeé her of $50,000 in conunection '
with antique transactions. -Mrs. Watson also claims to =
have evidence against Armett of smuggling and income tax
violations. (See the Byron burglary, below). Arnett
admitted to me that he has been zarrested for smuggling -
but tc d me that he beat the rap. Arnett told me S
Magellan robbed him and that he is now being "extorted'
of $500 per month by Magellan interests. Armett was.
financ ally bacKed in Magellan by William Moog, a real _
.estate deve oper. Arnmett told me that Adams, Sutherland |

- and Ne son were all admitted John Birchers. He also

said he thinks Purcell, Culley and Meier are v1olent or .

. potentlally v1olent 1nd1v1duals.

: Arnett told me that Sutharland told him that
Purcell is now occupied as a part-time gun-runner in
‘or near Oak Ridge, Tennessee. '

. 2. FNU Clifford, financi 11} backed by‘WilLlam
Thlbodeaux, Atlanta-Decatur real estate speculzator
and bank\pre51dent He leased the premlses at 3340 ,

.\ -
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 Peac ree and was 11censed as Vagellaﬂ, Blocade Runners,

and Southeast Restoratlon Laboratorles.

i

-3, Harold Eugene Purcell,'aka Gene Purcell,

knowledgeable about guns and relics and in charge of

that phase of the Magellan operation, as well as-
apparently exercising the biggest share of control over
the whole I[agellan operation. Purcell has bragzed of
"beating { e rap" in connection with the burning of a
Negro chwa h in Temmessee in the late 1950's, Also he
is p1 ud of having-his plcture«in Life Magazine in

‘connection with the Clinton, Tenn. ''school riots" during

the same ¢ 2. ‘He allegedly told Arnett he had been

trited and accuitted three times for aggravated asszault -
" - ~ : . T

»

4. Jean - (Mrs. Joh“b Sayre (phOnet:Lc), who managed

: hagel an for a short time. She and her husband have
disappeared from Atlanta and cen’'t be found. r husband-
-was president of a corporation called "Par-Take-Of-AtLan“""_;

wnich may have been a non-existent corporation. They

are origin lly from Virginia, she from an old-line Virginia

family. After Magellan closed, she also operated the

premises f : a short time doing business as "“udor Fair",

. 5..Lawrence (Larry) Meler, who is now teacging
in a high school in Six Flags, Georgia. Meier is a S
notorious homosexual and has been 1nvolved 4in a car. thef“
ring. He specialized at Magellan in restoratlon and
appralsaL of anthue potte"y.

4 6. Bayne Culley, a muscle man whose assoc1a;icn ,7'
w1th the others is unknown. : :

7. John. Seymour,ve ecutive at Lockheed in Atlante,
who was im 1ved in an unknown way, and was apparently

~the largest stockholae* (of a to;al of 22) in Mugellan.

L ey
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8. Jerry Adams, private detective and ossible
wiretapper, sometimes operating as a TV-radio repairman.
Formerly employed Jimmy Kemph, now deceased. Present '
employer of Buzz McQueen, a bill collector and '‘tail''.

9. Ben Suthegland f;jf

10. FNU Nelsoh

11. FNU Sutton - L
~ - - = o :-’”
. ] A |
-y
- N - B
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‘ a - { j
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D. Peripheral Matters Related to Magellan

At 3177 Peachtree Road N.E., there 1s a building
which appears to have four estzblishments in it. They
are: (a) Adams Assotiates, a private detective agency
operated by Jerry Adams; (b) Atlantic Clearing Exchange,
allegedly a clearing house for trading stamps; (¢) E.E.

- Inc.; and (d) Answering Northside, which apparently
purpo*ts to be an answering service but does nct seem to
be wired to conduct this business.

I have gone by there several tines but'never found aﬁy01&
there when I knocked on the doors. They are zll listed as

having the same telephone number, which is also the
telephone number whlch Magellan had when it was in
operatlon..

-

When I was in Atlanta on August 11,‘1970 T called

that number (261-4184) and asked for ''Gene'". The person

who answered, who may have been Jerry Adams' employee
Buzz McQueen, said he had never heard of Gene. Then he
called someone else to the phone who I think may have
been Jerry Adams. I told this person that Gene Purcell
- had given me this number and told me he could always be
reached there. I told him I wanted to "do some business"
with Gene like I had in the past. He told me Gene was on
the West Ceoast but would be back in agbout three weeks and
would check in with him. I said I would call agaln.

. E. Other Miscellaneous Informatlon from gyron"% -

1. Byron has identified a picture of the Mexican
who resembles Raoul as being very like a person whom he

saw at least once at Magellan, "except for the pock marks.

I noted that Raocul has noticezble pock marks on his face,
whereas there are none discernable in the Mexican's
plcture.~

2. Byron has also identified a picture I Showed
him of Clay Shaw as a person whom he has seen at least
_once at Magellan. :

L
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3. Gene Purcell once told Byron he knew how to

‘reactivate a deactivated machine gun.

4. Byron has seen, in addition to antique firearms,
some seven to ten modern rifles at Magellan.

5. Gene had a room in the Mzgellan basement where
he woxrked on guns..,

7. 'PurceilvbeuOht a naw yeliew strezmlined deluxe
Ford pickup truck in March, 1968, just- before the meeting
on 3/28. He also had a Flreblrd ;

8. Byron saw a 24 carat emerald whlch Purcell mey
have smuggled into the United States when he went on & '
trip abroad with Cllfford :

F. The Byron Burglary

-

On December 23 1870, Byron Watson and two friends,
Thad Barnes (19 years old) and Doug Hale (17 years old)
drove from Atlanta to Columbus, Georgia. Byron's
intention allegedly was to threaten Arnett with exposure
of his smuggling and income tax evasion if he did not
deliver certain antiques and art objects which Byron and -

-his mother claim belong to Mrs. Watson. Allegedly, Byron

and companions went to “Arnett's mother's house, where they
found no one at home; then to Arnett's house, where they
found no one at home; then to Arnett's '"Museum Shop."

There they allegedly arrive about 1:50 p.m., found no

one, but found the back door open. They apparently

entered and removed some $26,500.00 worth (Arnett's estimate)

"of art objects which they loaded into Thad's car. It is

alleged -that two little boys, aged 7-8, observed this and

‘called Arnmett's wife, Judy, who together with a neighboxr

called the police and went to the store with a gun. The
police allegedly found By“on s pocket fllled Wth Jade
and other gems. ’ _
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The three boys.were allegedly charged with .

burglary; afforded a preliminary hearing on 12/24/70 |
which received extensive news coverage; and released
on bail on 12/26/70. - :

Attorney Lynwood Mzddox has allegedly had a
falling-out with Mrs. Watson, no longer represents
her in any connection, and refused to represent Byron
in connection with this charge. Byron may be represented
by Attorney Paul Killpatrick of Columbus, Georgia.

-
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(Ed. 4-26-6%) : Mr. Tolson
Mr. Sullivan
/UNITED STATES GT™VERNMENT DEPARTME | Mr. Mohr
" 1 Mr. Bishop
emorandum . Mr. Brennan, C.D. .
2 ‘4 " | Mr. Callahan .
Mr. Casper
Mr. Conrad
TO . Director, DATE: M Mr. Dalbey ¥
Federal Bureau of Investigation Mr. Felt .
- LOMG ® P Mr, Gale '
1'142}- Mr. Rosen |
. Jerris Leonard : Mr. Tavel |
FROM N Mr. Walters |
Assistant Attorney General : Mr. Soyars ;
§Péhl Civil Rights Division Tele. Room !
Miss Holmes :
sugject: Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. Miss Gandy |
CIVIL RIGITS ;

Reference is made to your memorandum dated
" March 16, 1971 at Atlanta and to previous
communications in the captioned matter,

. . ; o
It appears that Robert Bg:;g,ﬁéf;on (Byron_?}’# -
atson) may have information tinent to the

‘captioned matter. Please interviéw Byron Watson

- fully with respect to all details of this matter
L and with respect to his background, education,
employment, criminal record if any, and any other
| _matters which may cast light on the creditability
of his statements in connection with the captioned

T

matter, (::\

If the statement furnished by Byron Watson &
is substantially similar to that attributed to him
and his mother by your source (pp. 3-5 of your
memorandum of 3/16) or to the statement attributed
to him by Ken Smith (my memorandum of 2/1/71,
PP. 5-8 of attachment), please provide full backe~
ground information on Byron Watson and his parents,
and, in addition, please conduct the investigation
requested in paragraph III (4 ) of my memorandum
of February 1, 1971,

fﬁ REC 98

R . ,f‘»-,}";;'-"i} AN ‘y{/‘_g”g/,f‘ig%
‘;;'z';gs. SIERENEY H\J J \,.\\gi}ld M a8 MA%‘E)’H

45 MARZ6 1971

S
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" UNITED STATES GOVER  (ENT L SARTMENT OF JUL;l 2
Memorandum
Direct 5 L\3T4
T0 :-director DATE. 1 4 : 10417
Federal Bureau of Investigation A ;_P P\ st
JSP:FDA:SH:bmp
) J. Stanley Pottinger SR
ch' Assistant Attorney General DI 144-72-662
/. Civil Rights Division
)

. Aesassination of Dr, Martin Luther King, Jr,

\ .
Reference is made to your investigation of the
q{fé assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., Bureau £ij¢

#44-38861, and the at{ached correspondence between this

Division eand Mr, Birnard Fensterwald, attorney for James
Earl Ray.

-1

O

Mr. ¥ensterwald asserts that authors Gerold ->>u.
Frank, W{lliam Bradford Huile &nd George McMillan have-, i’

ey
hed actess to FBI reports in connection with this 2
matter,

Please interview the 1ppropriated3ﬁreaurpersonneliﬂ
who may heave information, or comments, with regard to
Mr. Fensterwald's acsertion and advise us whether there

is any indication that these authors had access to the
reports as asserted. L L

i
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- - Law Officcs =
.. - FEXSTERWALD AXD OHLHAUSEN
. _$10 SIXTEENTH STREET. N, W. .
: . . WABHINGTON. D. C. 20008 o
_ Toigrrowr 1(202) 223.1667 : foees
BERNARD FENSTERWALD. dx - o : NEW Yomx Associates

- Y USEN LA :
WILLIAM G OHLHA PP ) BASS & ULLMAN

GORDON F. HARRIBON ' . P42 MADISON AVENUE
BF COUNSEL . ‘ NEw Yoms, W Y. 10017

March 27, 1974 ’ i

Mr. #illiam O’'Connor
550 11th St., N.W. ..
Washington, D. C. :

Dear Bill:

J enclose a copy of a letter which I obtained, and which

should be of interest to you. It is from George McMillan,

well known writer and hopeful biographer of James Earl Ray;
- it is to John Ray, Jame's brother.

As you will note, Mc¥illan claims access to the FBI file
and asserts that both Gerold Frank and W;lllam Hulie had
access.

If this is true, and I have reason to believe it is true
at least in the cases of Hule and FPrank, I believe that I,

- as Ray's attorney, am entitled to access. In fact, I believe
I'm entitled under the FOI Act as an individual. It would
be to everyone’s advantage, I believe, to let me examine it
guietly rather than after a big, public flap. o

Would you look into this and take it pp with your elders. '

Warmest regards. L ST T

P _ Sincerely,

- o Bernard Fensterwald, Jr. r;w3l**w » -

o BF:cr - e : LT T
—ee — .. EnC1 2 ey o e e et .
L PS. # ——Cf.&i_:_l_
heest . pespite our best efforts, Ray is still in} so tary; ? '7"05 R
ot starting his 18th month. .
ST We go to Houston to depose Percy Foreman Oﬂ Apri | =

SRR Y “50 A2= AP, ) 1974
T i S -k// N Y
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c Lt € Departmeant of Justice W
ﬂxs'rg'mgwn, 33-@- 20330

AP.R 24;'_&97_4

Mr. Bert}a(d)"'l?eﬁerwald, Jr.
o Law Offices
Fensterwald_and Ohlhausen -

310 Sixteem:h.S:.reet N.W.
Hashi_ngtpm 20006

T Dear Hr.”?gt/erwald: -

gl

" This is to reply to your letter of March 27, 1974,
enclosing a letter from one George McMillen to John Larry
Ray, and requesting access to our investigative file

pertaining to the assassination of Reverend Martin Luther
Klng. -

[

e As an investigative file pertaining to a possible
' violation of federal ecricinal statutes, this material is
specifically exempted from disclosure pursuant to the
Rt Freedom of Information Act. See 5 U.S.C. §552., Any
- disclosure of the contents of this file would be contrary
to Department policy and regulations,

I regret that we could not be of more assistance,

Sincerely,

K. William O'Connor
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
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June 30, 1976
BEMORAMNDUN
TO: Edward H. Levi,
‘ ‘ Attorney: Gencral
FROM: Peter R. Taft, AAG
,.q(:’ ~ Land and Natural Resources Division
*— hY . . . .
RI: Request of Estate of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

. . L 4 B
: , As T understand it, the King Estate sccks access
to materials on King which were turned over to the -Church
Committee and to any other materials dealing with King
involving harassment or otherwise. The King Estate further
sceks to p]ny an affirmative role in the Department's
investigations of the hlng assassination and of FBI
harassment of King while he lived.

4 With respect to access to materia s, I see no
reason to change the normal substantive standerds for pro-
viding access whether based on the Frcedom on lnformation
Act, Privacy Act, or any other rationale for access. The
only exception I would make would be if Fred Folsom were
Lo determine that disclosure of certain materials otherwise
exempt would assist him in completing the investigations.

I would grant-a priority in disclosurce ovoer the

normal Freocdom of Tnformation Aclt waiting list if Froed
Folsom believes that immediate access will assist him in
completing the investigations. This would also provide

the only role for the King Estate in the inves qu.xt_lonC
which 1 consider appropriate. Clearly, private partice
should not take an affirmative role in a Departmental
investigation, cspecially one which could possibly conclude
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in criminal referrals. Nonectheless, the King heirs could

be extvremely helpful in these investigations since they

. have knowledge about King's activities, associates, and

cnemics unavailable to the Department. .The situation is
not unlike that presented in Alderman v. United States,

-394 U.S. 165 (1969), involving a defendant’s right to
Cexanine logs of an illegal clectronic surveillance, oven
though the government contended the subject matter was
‘unrelated to the prosecution. The government wished to

limit review to an 1n camera examination by the trial
judge. The Court ordered the materials to be turned

‘over .to defendant, stating:

An apparent innocent phrase, a chance
“remark, a reference to what appears to
be a neutral person or event, the
identity of a caller or the individual
on the other end of a telephone, or
even the manncr of. spealing or using
‘words may have special significance
to one who knows the more intimate
facts of .an accused's life. And yet
“‘that information may be wholly color-
less and devoid of meaning to one less
well acqguainted with all the relevant
circumstances. Unavoidably, this is
a matter of judgment, but in our view
the task 1s too complex, and the
margin of error too grcat, to rely

wholly on the in camera judgment of

- the trial court to identify thosc
records which might have contributed
to the Government's case. Id. at 182.

_ ‘N similar ruling was entered in Dennis v. United
Slates, 384 U.S. 855 (1966) with rvxpcct-lo The disclozurce
of grand jJury minutes to the defendant, cven. though Che
government believed thelr content irrelevant to the prosecu-
tion or defense of the case. If the King Estate (and
prnﬂumabl) the King heirs) had immediate access to those

matcrials to which it 1s entitled, it could become an

m{;;‘

W

e el

armw ”xff\’fwmg.fb'»mﬂ%g '

Gt




o . o e s e o
8 - : it e s B =
A ol B T s L N Ay

i
inmportant source cf information and ‘evaluation of govern--
ment documents on behalf of the investigations.  The need
for immediate review of the materials in ovder to mect the
immediate investigative nceeds, would be adequate grounds

to place a priority on access for the Estate.

Finally, in my copinion, HMartin Luther King, Jr.

~is already an important figure in the history and social
fabric of our country. I believe it is important to pro-

tect his image as best as possible from the unwarranted
dis=emination of information from FBI files, some of
which may have been illegally or improperly collected or

-used. I presumc the Estate feels likewise. However, I

can offer few suggestions in carrying out such a policy.
For the sake of my own mental hecalth, I have chosen to

"rely on the cxpertise of others to interpret the

intricacies of the FOIA and Privacy Act.




